2003=-172-CD
DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK

Vs VINCENT DECHRUCH ETAL /x.
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CGMMBNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
1 of Clearfield County

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

H"

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. g&-[ ‘7& 'C—Z\
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH DECHURCH & MICHELLE DECHURCH

rY ) 46—3_91 (-4 ZIP C
339 TREASURE LAKE, | DU BOIS, PA 15801
©ATE OF JuDGMENT IN THE CASE OF ity VINCENT DECHURCH, ‘U¥B0ORAH DECHURCH

- 1/20/03 DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK vs AND MICHELLE DECHURCH

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

cv m 0000598-02

LT 19 Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
This block will be signed ONLY when this notatlon is required under Pa. If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.PIP.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B. o S _
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonatary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.1.P. No. 1001 (7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK

Name of appellee(s)

(Common Pleas No. /‘73~l76?-(‘ )\ )} within twenty (20} days after service of rule |1 fier ¢

Enter rule upon

RULE: To DEBORAH E, SKRZYPEK
Name of appellee(s)

A
Signégé/o f aﬁbgﬁ{n’tjr his attorney or agent

, appellee(s)

(1} You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTEB“_EDA@AIIT\IST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. i ’M/
Date: &CIA&?_&, 29D )'/ / -
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
L = %

/ é’j
COPles M(L]L

FEB 00 7003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF . -
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.—___, upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) ,19 , D by personal service I:] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, {name) ,on
,19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

D and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of-Appea"l upon the appellee(s) to
whom the Rule was addressed on ,19 , D by personal service I:] by (certified) (registgred)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. : ' ‘ ‘

SWORN (AFFIRME,D)'AND"SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS—___ DAY OF . ,19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on .19

0N
. \:\N (AR
e N M !

o .
Al . H—




BLAKFEY & JONES ATTY.  ID:814-5r5-

el

ER VAV

™~ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA RFYes o
. COUNTY OF: CLEARPTELD —
Worg. Diel No: — — PLAINTIFF: e NAME and AODRESS
46-3-01 'SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E ~
WS Name: Hon, RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
rswess 309 MAPLE AVENUE (DUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADORESS
rolprone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. A

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOI8, PA 15801

VINCENT DECHURCH L
339 TREASURE LAKE Dockel No.: ¢CV-0000598-02
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 10/09/02

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
—_ Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for; {(Name) __QRKRZYPER, DEBORAH E _
[x] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _DECHURCH, VINCENT

in the amount of $ 3,071.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2.,960.00
Judgment Costs $— 111.50 53
Inte ment __...._..___Q_
D This case dismissed without prejudice, :ttto';-?wsetyoge‘leesdg ° $
Total $ §,Q71,50
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act § of 1996 §, - Post Judgment Credits 5
Post Judgment Costs $

e o s s v s e 2 S
e E R ——=a

Certitied Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.,
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENY IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUBT COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

(D-OOJ Date W //7 . é;—-o@ " (’J ( , District Justice

I certify that this is a true and corract copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgmaen.

- Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL
AQPG 315-03
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yOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMNONWEALTH OF PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 'SKRZYPER, DEBORAH E 1
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33 . )
PATRICK N. .FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE EUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 vs.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

VINCENT DECHURCH L
339 TREASURE LAKE Docket No.: CV-0000598-02
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 10/09/02

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: - ' —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _DRCHURCH, VINCENT

Amount of Judgment Subject to P .
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits "+ §

Post Judgment Costs $

in the amount of $ 3,071.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: . Amount of Judgment $.2,960.00
Judgment Costs ¢ 111.50
. . . - Interest on Judgment s .00
[ ] This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $____-00
Total $_3,071.50

Certified Judgment Total §

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, !F THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

(20-C0ye _ Rorick f1_Comdl) - €06

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL
AOPC 315-03



NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY LVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
of Clearfield County

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

H™

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. 03~, 79 -%
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APFPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH DECHURCH & MICHELLE DECHURCH 46-3-01

339 TREASURE LAKE, DU BOIS, PA 15801
IN THE CASE OF WPl VINCENT DECHURCH, DRFORAH DECHURCH
1/20/03 DEBORAH E, SKRZYPEK +-AND MICHELLE DECHURCH

SIGNATURE OF AFPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

cv % 0000598-02

LT 19 Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
;hgpi;?kﬁrlzlogsesflgned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant .was 'C/aimant (sel? /.’a. R.C.'.P.J.P.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appeliant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

DEBORAH E, SKRZYPEK //\ y

Enter rule upon , appellee(s),/t‘o filg /&)mprgint in this appeal
;o )

(Common Pleas No. O%" ,73“Q)\

Name of appellee(s)

/
} within twenty (20) days after service of rulg,ar’sxf];; ntpfof judgment of non pros.

o

Signgadé’of appel/anj};r his attorney or agent

RULE: To DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK

Name of appellee(s)

, appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. (\) ! z M/
Date: r 49@3 ﬂ’ :
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
L)

AOPC 31290 COURT FILE
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AFFlDAVIT _I hereby swear or affirm that | served

- —— - —— -

3 OV 31U GUA Tl JqWOD 3..“‘"‘ Q7 34118 HBTVIE OT 3‘”33/\9‘1
R *XinA 9l Sf"{‘h:é“N)o'tlce af Ap"pezg"lQ Com Qon Pleas,No, 03 17&2“ Culiq the District Sustice designated 1 therein on-
{date o?ser‘w‘ce"}) February__ A XX_2 003 XX by personal' sérv;c,e“ byw(certmed) (reglstered) matl sender S\

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) Deborah El._Skrzypek
FebJ:uary_L_ 1%20035 ] by personal service = XX by (certified) (registered) mail, seRder'sfeceipt “Jttached- herétg'q

e, s SIS0y
l68G6 ¢ ‘XX|and \further. thatsl Serveddthe Rule—to~FHe»a—GomMamt-aecompanymg—the above -Notice-g oﬁ’thé"éppélle"e(s) to

(certifie'd) (registered)

whom the Rule was.addressed on_Eebruary 7, 1X200,3 [:I by personal

2014 non *o tmailnsender’s’ recelptaattached heretg 192 1916 aveb (0S) vinewt matm
b

SV!ORN..(AEEIRMED) ANDZ SI’JBSC.RlBED-BEFORE-ME_
THISLOZER"S HAY OF > Febiliaty , %2003

2doslleqae oo — . 7 ’
m ) L) Laaue Yo ameh

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

_Notary: Publi'clC) et midtivs leanns 2.1 e trrs gmod & gl of uoy notu bastar vdsied o a.ut 6 3et b Aiten 95 poY A1)
Title of official LEm bostapsy w huihlwe yd 10 90WVIe 1BM0.21SG YU YOY noqu 9t 2iff JO s0mwrn:

My commission expireson_April 14, , %2003
ulvy TZ‘MADA GBH:!TVH 38 SV 2CR9 MOY 30 TUNAMSAUL & o 1 21 nidars frislamos s o1t Jon ob uoy 1 {S)

%\\Mv\b\) poilisMT 0 916l B3 2 Lo y@ AW 9192 P gl o7 Yo waivisz to et sn T {F

.. T |
SG e Dviu s o

BuaeQ © v 7 areATond \;:'\:1;‘;‘-—'_ —_— = I;: |
r
Notarial Seal
Susan'M. Swalas, Notary Public
DuBois, Clenstictd Gounty
My Commissicn Expires Apr. 14,2003 .
0E-+ L JHUA

; BT J.'.U -t



U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

7001 1940 D000k 217k 47k7

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

OFrFicinL USE
Postage | $ .37 4 O\g‘-FA 7 5&0
Certified Fee 2 . 3 0 éol/ ‘> »
ark
(Endorsamnt Foaired) | 1.7 5 (\ pEB -7 20 .

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Requlred) d

d
Total Postage & Fess | $ 4.42 UspPS
SentTo
| Deborah. R..Skrzypek. Bowexrs

Street, Apt. No.;
orPoBaxNo.. R. D. #3, Box 33

cny,smte,Zle‘DuBoiS, PA 15801
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e~ "COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
A L ESRETELD NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E o
OJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
Adaess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE 'PUBOIS, PA 15801 ]
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetepnons; (814) 371-5321 15801 [DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD -
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000598-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/09/02

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIEY YOU THAT: 0 >- 113 -CN

- Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

E Judgment was entered for: (Name)

El Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ DECHURCH, VINCENT

in the amount of $ 3,071.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: F I LE D Amount of Judgment $.2,960.00
- Judgment Costs $_1i1_-%
. _— , e ;. Interest on Jud nt _ eV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. FErE? )1 '1' '60 Attorrneyol?eeus ame g____ 00
t Total $_3,071.50

D Amount of Judgment Subject to . '
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § William A. Shaw™ |Post Judgment Credits ~ $
Prothenetary  |Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, iF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT. )

/ ")O ‘C)’? Date Dajba-cj( ﬂ ) Q_)J // /0( , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . : SEAL

AOPC 315-03



.~ _-COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.. PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E 1
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
adess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE \DUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814) 371-5321 15801 'DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000598-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/09/02
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

— Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

|Z] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ DECHURCH, DEBORAH

in the amount of $ 3,071.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2,960.00
' Judgment Costs $__1_11_-_g_8
. o . I Interest on Judgment S 1,
D This case dismissed without prejudice. : Anorneyolgees ] g__._- 00
Total $ 3,071.50
Amount of Judgment Subject to
—! Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/:>O"Q:§ Date DOJJJ«J( ﬂ . Q_r—op "élu’ﬂ( , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03



.= . *COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF JIvIDLGCI\flI\ES'\IlET/T RANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E L
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
adoess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE IPUBOIS, PA 15801 _
P.0. BOX 452 VS. '
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. L

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.;: CV-0000598-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/09/02
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: -

- Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

E Judgment was entered against: (Name)_ngm_nxcnnr.r.g

in the amount of $ -3,071.50 on: (Date of Judgmént) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.2,960.00
‘ Judgment Costs $__£L=g_g
Int t on Judgment —_— = VY
D This case dismissed without prejudice. : Anir,izyopeeus gme g .00
‘ Total $_3,071.50
Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits ~ $
' Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

—_ MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

('-")0'03 Date DM n . Q—;—J v(;:”{\ , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03



st Street

PA" 15801 *;0MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ' CIVIL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
- 46-3-01 r -
DATE PA DJ Name: Hon. Deborah E. Skrzypek
/ PATRICK N. FORD on behalf of
I aadress: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L Ersyo§3?ngo£r§8ton Skrzypek
— P.O. BOX 452 DuBois PA VS. 15801
= DUBOIS, PA 15801 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
. Tetepnone: (814)371-5321 ™ Vincent DeChurch & Deborah DeChur!
—and- 339 Treasure Lake
Michele DeChurch DuBois, PA 15801
617 Locust Street L

DuBois, PA 15801

| Docket No.:(™
D:fe?:ileg: C’\J 598 '&Q

AMOUNT DATE PAID
FILINGCOSTS §
—_— SERVING COSTS $

TOTAL $
TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment againstyoufor$ _8,000.00 together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance
violated):

Plaintiffs were tenants of Defendants. Plaintiffs rented a home owned
by Defendants located at 617 Locust Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

In October, 2001, without notice to Plaintiffs, Defendants took
possession of the premises and prevented Plaintiffs access to

same. Defendants are wrongfully in possession of personal

property belonging to Plaintiffs that was being stored at 617

Locust Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania. The value of that personal
property is $8,000.00.

| |,___Deborah E. Skrzy pek verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This gtatement is made subject to the penalties of
——  Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related td un§worn falsificagiyn to authorities.

\drized Agent)
Atore, . ' . .. P. O. Box 487
Aé‘é?f{eys; Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esqg Af_idress:'498 Jeffers St.,
i 801
Telephone: 814-371-7768 DuBois, PA 15

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATEL®
AT THE ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE.
UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you
are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address
above.

AOPC 308A-01



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR @ C

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID 8. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER .12, 2005

RE: 03-0172-CD
Deborah E. Skrzypek vs. Vincen Dechurch, et al

Dear Deborah E. Skrzypek.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court

records show no activity in the case for a perlod of at least
two years.

I &
You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary ' of Clearfields
County, PO Box 549, Clearfleld Pennsylvanla 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before

November 17, 2005.

- If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

DaV%?;;i\%iick : ”_ED

Court Administrator .
SEP 1220

William A. Shad
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couns



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of -Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 03-0172-CD
Deborah E. Skrzypek vs. Vincen Dechurch, et al

Dear Benjamin S. Blakley:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Ccurt
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years.

4 4 ,

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed_,with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005. :

If you fail to file the required. statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case

will be terminated.
B e Court,
| Y%wﬁ&M&%g

David S. Meholick ..
Court Administrator
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK ' PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR - FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 03-0172-CD
Deborah E. Skrzypek vs. Vincen Dechurch, et al

Dear Deborah E. Skrzypek.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years. '

‘ 'd

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The
‘Statement ‘of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

- If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,
WosdX. NP

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal 06-01-MD

I, William A. Shaw, hereby certify that notice of termination for the
following inactive cases was published in the Clearfield County Legal Journal
January 27, 2006, per Rule 230.2:

96-0188-CD 00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD - 00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
98-1317-CD 00-0822-CD 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD 00-0823-CD 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD 00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD.  00-1019-CD 02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD 00-1061-CD 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD 00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD 00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD 00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD 00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD 00-1264-CD 03-0138-CD
00-0760-CD  00-1321-CD < 03-0172-CD '
00-0768-CD 00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CD 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD 00-1492-CD

N A0 v
~J L 77

- William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

F!LED

’MA{ () 4 2

iltiam A. Sha
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

06-01-MD

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal

day of May, 2006, the Court Hereby directs the

NOW, this __

Prothonotary to terminate the following cases for inactivity, per Rule 230.2:
96-0188-CD 00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD 00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
98-1317-CD 00-0822-CD - 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD 00-0823-CD 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD - 00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD 00-1019-CD 02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD 00-1061-CD 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD 00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD 00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD 00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD 00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD 00-1264-CD 03-013§-CD _ _
00-0760-CD  00-1321-CD  (03-0172:CD. .~
00-0768-CD  00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CDr 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD - 00-1492-CD

BY THE COURT:
F1LED
e WU Jec
ét; 7' clA |
(@% 04 20 ’tﬂ;’n;:s
gm liam A. Shaw *rreland Rudella,

Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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COMM&IWEA/ETH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

‘:'_ -— COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Clearfield County
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

+h

s

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. %[7&%
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

\LEE\I&EI;I}APQECHNURCH. DEBORAH DECHURCH & MICHELIE_DECHIRCH 46-3-01] . —
339 TREASURE_LAKE, : DII_ROIS, PA 15801
DATE OF JUDGMENT B IN THE CASE OF fPiaintilf) {Defendant)

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH DECHURCH
1/20/03 DEBORAH E, SKRZYPEK vs AND MICHELLE DECHURCH

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

Cv X 0000599-02

LT 19 Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
;r.ng.P.tzI;(ka(;/\'n:IOé);B'sngned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.CP.JP.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | V0. 1007(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK , appellee(s), complaint in this appeal

Name of appeliee(s) /
f l Kidgment of non pros.

{Common Pleas No. Dq)'/r‘] 6_023 )} within twenty (20} days after service of rule or3u
SignﬁpWap‘Mnt or his attorney or agent

RULE: To__DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK

, appellee(s)
Name of appellee(s)

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST. YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. . (\) M/
Date: , DA A&‘ :
E D ! Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

)4 N
S 0BIn  Rhdso

Coples oy
Williarn A. Shaw

" Prothonotaty

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



“ \
PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FiILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ;88
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
D acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.—________, upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) .19 . [] by personal service [_] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,on
, 19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

U

and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to
whom the Rule was addressed on , 19 , D by personal service D by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. e

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

© THIS

DAY OF : .19

. Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on .19




BLAKLEY 8 JONES ATTY. ID:814-375-1082 FEB 06°03 22:48 No .004 P.0O3
AN
OF "GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

7, OMMONWEALTH OF PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
Mug, Diet No.: D PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDREGS _
46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH K
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BO.X 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON 8KRZYPAR
Asdess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE IPUBOIS, PA 15801
P.O. BOX 452 VS. -
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRERS
Teepnone: (814) 371-5321 15801 'DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL, -
- 339 TREABURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801
VINCENT DECHURCH L
339 TREASURE LARKE

Docket No.: CV-0000599-02
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 10/09/02

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
— Judgment; —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: {Nama) — SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E _
E(:] Judgment was entered against: (Nama) —DECHURCH, VINCENT.

in the amountof § ___ 7.7226.50_0n: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Tims) ___
[:] Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $..1.615,00Q
Judgment Costa 5 11.50
\ L . ) Intarast on Judgment $_ . .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ _
Total $_7,.726.50
[:-_] Amount of Judgment Subject to
Aftachment/Act 5 of 1996 § o Post Judgment Credits S
Post Judgment Costs L
Certitled Judgment Total -

OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES W|TH THE JUDGMENT.

/-20-07% _ Date Q-M //] . Qva@ €n €« , District Justice

I cenity that this Is a true and correct copy of the record of tho proceedings containing the judgment.

———__Dbate

—» District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL
AOPC 315-03




o !

VRN
'COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- COUNTY OF. CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF (EJIvIDLGCMES'\IlET/T RANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E o
0J Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE DUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

VINCENT DECHURCH -
339 TREASURE LAKE Docket No.: CV-0000599-02
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 10/09/02

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTP

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

E(] Judgment was entered against: (Name) DRCHIIRCH. VINCENT

in the amount of $ 71,726 .50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
[ ] Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_7,615.00
Judgment Costs ¢ 111.50
. _ . . Interest on Judgment $__ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
. Total $ 7,726.50
(] Amount of Judgment Subject to ’ 3
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits”  $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHiN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
—_— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

2003 pate DM 4 Qﬁ@@ Zi8 , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL
AOPC 315-03



NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM
of Clearfield County
JUD'C'A\L"Z'STR'CT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

s

COMMON PLEAS No. 77 25— NEOREON
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT

MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF 0.J.

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH DECHURCH & MICHELLE DECHURCH 46-3-01

339 TREASURE LAKE, DU BOIS, PA 15801
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plunutl] VINCENT DECHURCH, ’ijlﬁﬁném DECHURCH
1/20/03 DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK vsAND MICHELLE DECHURCH

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANY OR MI5 A"TORNEY OR AGENT

Cv X 0000599-02

LT 19 Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
;t‘wgp?llztka;/\'/lzloggeBégned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant .was 'C/a/'mant (seef f"a. R,CT.P.J.P.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy -

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when apbe//ant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
/F NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK
Name of appellee(s)

Enter rule upon

(Common Pleas No. 05"‘7 6§Ob

, appellee(s complaint in this appeal

n
i
7

} within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffe entr? of4udgment of non pros.
£,

. Sigﬂat:wéafapp?l'gnt or his attorney or agent
RULE: To.  DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK

Name of appellee(s)

, appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20} days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date:rehwfaw (o xdm? (\)A/ L«%ﬁm

- Signature’b’ﬂ’;athonorary or Deputy
\\ .
/ Y,
o
AOPC 312-90

COURT FILE
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD . " B

AFFIDAVIT: | heteby swear or affirm that | served

&( acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. 03- 17.3'___,C Pon the District Justice designated therein on

{date of service) = February 7, —_ ’?%X2 0r0,3 X% by personal servrce 1—1 by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto and 6>on the appellee, (name). _ Deborah E. krzyp . : ~——.on
February .

A A j by personal service XX by (certified) {registered) ma:l sender’s receipt attacﬁed hereto.

}b& and further that | served the Rule to File a Comp!amt dccomganvmg the above Notice Appeal upon the appelleels) to
whom the Rule was addressed on February 7, ["] by pesSpdl service~X hy (certif! ed) (registered}

~ mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFEIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS___/th payop_February = 45 5401 I e e

(T\ Benjamin S. Blakle

Signature ;f official before whom affidavit was made

Notary Public

Signature of dfﬂant 4

111,  Bsqul

Title of official
My commission expires on April 14, %2003
=~
IR \
5 ! y
- \ ,\.'
T, W T
I3 ‘
R ,
) }
e
Notarial Szal

Susan M. Cen'as, Natary Public
Du3cis. Clearieid Cou 'y
My Commission Fvtires Apr. 14, 20(}3




U.S..Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

n
o

3

= o
o Postage | $ .37
- -#
z I CertifiedFee | 12730
{
a el 105 4 ~
3 Restricted Delivery Fes !’
) (Endorsement Required)
O Total Postage & Fees $ 4 . 42 \\
? SentTo \B
| _Deborah E, Skrzyvpek. Qﬁ/s ...................
- Street, Apt. No.;
P or PO Box No. R. D. #3 Box 33
[mm]
~ °"”s'“‘°"”°*buBols , PA 15801
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01
0J Name: Hon.
PATRICK N. FORD
Aadress: 309 MAPLE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 452
DUBOIS, PA
Telephone: (814 ) 37 1 - 532 1

15801

PATRICK N. FORD
309 MAPLE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

L

NOTICE OFC._=UDGMENT RANSCRIP I )

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
[SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

RD 3 BOX 33
TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK

lPUBOIS, PA 15801 ]
VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 7
339 TREASURE LAKE :
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Docket No.; CV-0000599-02
Date Filed: 10/09/02

Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

[E Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ DECHURCH, VINCENT

in the amount of $ 7,726.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)

[:‘ Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_7,615.00
Judgment Costs $_1_1_1_~_%3
| d t — " "

[ ] This case dismissed without prejudice. F g L E D :ttt%rrisétyopedeus omen g__.._-oo
Total $.7,726.50

L__l Amount of Judgment Subject to FE ” gl

Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ B 11 ZUU3 Post Judgment Credits ~ $
Post Judgment Costs $

W,”,am A haw ============
reth@ngtary Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE

OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER

ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

[F003 pae (BE.. /1 Qwﬁf@d ¢

, District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03



«i" COUNTY OF;,_CLEARFIELD

GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

46-3-01 [SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E R
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
agdress: 309 MAPLE AVENUE \DUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000599-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/09/02
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgment; _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

[_;_] Judgment was entered for: (Name) __SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

E{] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ DECHURCH, DEBORAH

in the amount of $ 7 _726.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)}
[:‘ Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_7,615.00
Judgment Costs $___11_L%%
. - . - Int t on Judgment —_ oYV
|:| This case dismissed without prejudice. :tt?)rriséyopeel; ° g____- 00
Total $_7,.726.50

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/’90"0’3 Date DM /q . Q‘v—e‘p - ()’L 'F , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03



4. COUNTY OF,_CLEARFIELD

_. 'COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
- CIVIL CASE

Mag. Dist. No.. ' PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 'SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E B
* DJName: Hon. RD 3 BOX 33
PATRICK N. FORD TREVON & TRENTON SKRZYPAK
Adess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE \DUBOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 : VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telphone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [DECHURCH, VINCENT, ET AL. 1

339 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000599-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/09/02
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

— Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name) __DRCHUIRCH, MICHELLE

in the amount of $ 7,726_50_on: (Date of Judgment) 1/20/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: : Amount of Judgment $_7,615.00
‘ Judgment Costs $__1_11-_(5)g
. _— . _— interest on Judgment S 1
D This case dismissed without prejudice. : Anirr?]seyogeei gme 2 .00
Total $_7,726.50
Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YouU

_— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/——QQO_B Date DM /7 QJ - /’UF , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

CIVIL COMPLAINT

Mag. Dist. No.. PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 Bl
Deborah E. Skrzy pek
DJ Name: Hon. R D # 3 Box 33
PATRICK N. FORD DuBois, PA 15801
addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L ! N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetepnone: (814)371-5321 r-Vincent DeChurch & Deborah DeChur;L
—and- 339 Treasure Lake
Michele DeChurch DuBois, PA 15801
617 Locust Street L
DuBois, PA 15801 D a —
ocket No. ‘
Date Filed: C \j qu 001
AMOUNT DATE PAID
FILINGCOSTS § [
SERVING COSTS $ [
TOTAL $ / /

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for § _8,000.00 together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance

violated):

Plaintiffs were tenants of Defendants. Plaintiffs rented a home owned
by Defendants located at 617 Locust Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

In October, 2001, without notice to Plaintiffs, Defendants took
possession of the premises and prevented Plaintiffs access to

same. Defendants are wrongfully in possession of personal

property belonging to Plaintiffs that was being stored at 617

Locust Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania. The value of that personal
property is $8,000.00. .

I Deborah E. Skrzypek verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and

c;orrect to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This sfatement is made subject to the penalties of
Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsjficat 3

ilt?ci’rr\;‘ig; Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esq. Address: 498 Jeffers St., P. 0. Box 487
Telephone: 814-371-7768 DuBois, PA 15801

——

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY

AT THE ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE.
UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days befgre
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you
are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address

above.

A PPN MR A NS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by

"marriage DEBORAH H. BOWERS,
Plaintiff

VS.

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH

DECHURCH and MICHELLE
DECHURCH,
Defendants

No. 03-173-CD

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT IN A
CIVIL ACTION

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

FILED
- FEB 267003

William A. 8h
FSIERGIEry



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage DEBORAH E. BOWERS,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 03-173-CD

VINCENT CECHURCH, DEBORAH :
DECHURCH and MICHELLE
DECHURCH,

Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Prothonotary of Jefferson County
Jefferson County Courthouse
Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-1607



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage DEBORAH E. BOWERS,
Plaintiff :
vs. : No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH :
DECHURCH and MICHELLE

DECHURCH,
Defendants

COMPLAINT IN A CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH E. BOWERS, by and through her attorneys,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, who files this Complaint and in
support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by marriage,
DEBORAH E. BOWERS, is an adult individual who resides at R.D. #3,
Box 33, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Defendants, VINCENT DECHURCH and DEBORAH
DECHURCH, husband and wife, are adult individuals who reside at 339
Treasure Lake, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Defendant, MICHELLE DECHURCH, is an adult individual who
resides at 617 Locust Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
15801.

4. Defendants, VINCENT DECHURCH and DEBORAH
DECHURCH owned the residence located at 617 Locust Street,



DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania (the "Subject Residence") until
August, 2001, when they convéyed the Subject Residence to their
daughter, MICHELLE DECHURCH. '

5. Defendant, MICHELLE DECHURCH, has owned the subject
residence since August, 2001, to the present.

6. In October, 1998, Plaintiff, DEBORAH E. BOWERS, entered
into a written agreement with Defendants, VINCENT DECHURCH and
DEBORAH DECHURCH to lease the subject residence. A copy of this
Lease Agreement is not attached as Plaintiff believes it was lost,
destroyed or otherwise converted by Defendants. The material terms
of the Lease Agreement were as follows:

(a) Monthly rent was $300.00;

(b) The term of the Lease was for one year and it was
renewal at the option of Plaintiff up to 5 times;

(c) Plaintiff had the option to buy the subject premises for
$51,000.00 with the balance of the rent then paid being applied
against that purchase price. ‘

7. This Agreement was modified several times by the parties at
the request of Defendant, VINCENT DECHURCH.

8. Excépt as set forth below, Plaintiff made all pavments as
requested by Defendants.

9. In August, 2001, Defendants, VINCENT DECHURCH and
DEBORAH DECHURCH, conveyed the Subject Residence to their
daughter, Defendant, MICHELLE DECHURCH.



10. This conveyance was done without any prior notice to
Plaintiff.

11. By letter dated September 26, 2001, Defendant, MICHELLE
DECHURCH, informed Plaintiff that she had 30 days to find a new
home, move all her and her child's belongings, and vacate the Subject
Residence. This letter is attached and marked as Exhibit "A".

12. Plaintiff agreed to find alternative housing but refused to
make further payments to Defendants.

13. Plaintiff did find alternative housing and had moved a
substantial portion of her and her children's belongings out of the
Subject Residence by the deadline set by Defendants. '

14. Plaintiff realized that she would not be able to be completely
moved out by the deadline date given by Defendants. As such, Plaintiff
called Defendants, VINCENT DECHURCH and DEBORAH DECHURCH,
and asked for an add'itional two (2) weeks to move her belongings out
of the Subject Residence and properly clean the Subject Residence.

15. Defendants initially agreed to this two week extension.

16. However, a few days after agreeing to this extension,
“without notice to Plaintiff, Defendants stopped electrical service to the
Subject Residence.

17. Defendants then changed the locks and posted no
trespassing signs in and around the Subject Residence.

18. Defendants thus prevented Plaintiff from entering the kouse

to retrieve her and her children's belongings.



19. Plaintiff demanded by letter that Defendants allow her
access to the Subject Residence so she could retrieve her belongings.
This letter is attached and marked as Exhibit "B".

20. Defendants did not respond to this request until Defendants
filed suit in District Justice Ford's Office. _

21. On or about January 19, 2003, Defendants did grant Plaintiff
access to the Subject Premises. Plaintiff was able to retrieve some of
her belongings.

22. However, not all of Plaintiff's belongings were there and
available to her. A list of Plaintiff's property that was not returned to
her is attached as Exhibit "C".

COUNT ONE
Conversion

23. Paragraphs 1 through 22 are incorporated herein as though
the same were set forth more fully herein.

24. Defendants knew that the personal property left at the
Subject Residence belonged to Plaintiff.

25. Defendants have converted this property to their own use.

26. Plaintiff believes that Defendants have thrown some of
Plaintiff's property away while utilizing other items for their own use.

27. As a result of Defendants' wrongful acts, Plaintiff has been
deprived of the possession, control, and enjoyment of her personal

property which a replacement cost of $9,945.00. °



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants in

an amount not to exceed the amount awardable by a Board of

Arbitrators.

Respectfully submitted,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, DEBORAH E. BOWERS, verify that the statements in the
foregoing Complaint in a Civil Action are true and correct to the ktest
of my knowledge, information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false avermer:ts, I

Vo8 P,

may be subject to criminal penalties.

Deborah E. Bowerq /
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HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

Attorneys at Law
Robert M. Hanak

Cuid ' 498 Jeffers Street
ﬁ’;ﬁ‘ﬁ’é‘x 153. %:lla(;)ay Telephone: (814) 371-7768 P.O. Box 487
Fax: (814) 371-1974 DuBois, PA 15801

Nicole Hanak Bankovich December 31, 2001

Jeffrey S. DuBois

Michele DeChurch
P. O. Box 166
DuBois, PA 15801

Dear Ms. DeChurch;

Please be advised that my office represents the interests of a Ms.
Debra Skrzypek. ‘ '

Ms. Skrzypek recently relayed to me various issues which arose
during the time when she was residing at your residence and the
events which occurred last month. - '

Specifically she informed me that she was locked out of the
premises on or about November 7th of this year while a number of her
- personal property was still located in the residence. Additionally,
some items were thrown outside of the house but because of their
location underneath the house, she is unable to get to them at the
present time.

Because of the fact the prior agreement she had with the
previous owner, Ms. Skrzypek believes that she is wrongfully being
excluded from the residence. In an effort for an amicable resolution,
however, Ms. Skrzypek at this time is only desirous of obtaining the
remaining items in the residence. Therefore, can you please contact
me as soon as possible so that we may coordinate a time where Ms.
Skrzypek can retrieve the remaining items of her personal property .
and hopefully avoid unnecessary litigation.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

y

Jeffrey S. DuBois

JSD/bab
cc: Debbie Skrzypek

EXHIBIT "B"



Shop Vac

Phantom Vacuum

Full Length wool coats (3)
Vanity |

Cradle

Home Interior Pictures
Large Brass Mirror
Unicorn 1td. ed.

Weed Eater

Christmas Decorations
Silk Flowers

Floor Scrubber
Longaberger Baskets

Golf Clubs (3 sets w/bags)
LP record albums (40)
Baby bottle bank

Jars of change

Wool Suits (10)

Wool Sweaters (2)

Black and White winter coat
Misc. clothes

Pots and pans

Kitchen utensils

EXHIBIT "C"

$

50.00
320.00
600.00
100.00

60.00
500.00
125.00
300.00
150.00
100.00

60.00
150.00
900.00
800.00
400.00
150.00
200.00

2,000.00

80.00

95.00
700.00
200.00
100.00




Handheld mixer
Handheld blender
Cappuccino machine
Vegetable steamer

Books

Exercise equipment
Official NFL Raiders jacket
Hand tools

Dresser

Antique trunk

Area rug

Hallmark Christmas omarﬁents

Total

Also:
Family picture album

Pictures of deceased mother

25.00
25.00
75.00
50.00
100.00
100.00
180.00
150.00
100.00
150.00
150.00
200.00
$9,945.00

not replaceable

not replaceable




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13755

SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E. n/b/m DEBORAH H. BOWERS 03-173-CD
VS.
DECHURCH, VINCENT; DEBORAH; MICHELLE

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 10, 2003 AT 2:30 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 339 TREASURE LAKE,

DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VINCENT DECHURCH
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

NOW MARCH 10,2003 AT 2:30 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
DEBORAH DECHURCH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 339 TREASURE LAKE,

DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VINCENT
DECHURCH, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

NOW MARCH 10, 2003 AT 12:30 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
MICHELLE DECHURCH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 339 TREASURE LAKE,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO VINCENT
DECHURCH, FATHER, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

Return Costs

Cost  Description F l LE B M(,C .

42,72 SHFF. HAWKINS PD. BY: ATTY.

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. A R 052‘52—(003 g ‘

liam A, Shaw
W retR@nstary

Page 1 of 2



ol In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
.’ Sheriff Docket # 13755

SKRZYPEK, DEBORAH E. n/b/m DEBORAH H. BOWERS 03-173-CD

VS.
DECHURCH, VINCENT; DEBORAH; MICHELLE

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

\ g' Bay %2003
1'@/

WILLTAM A SHAW
M C Prothonotary
y Commission Expires ;
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEBCRAH E. SKRZYPZEK, now by : No. 03-173-CD
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS, :
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiff,
: TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER
Vs. : TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IN CIVIL
: ACTION AND COUNTERCLAIM
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH :
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE : FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DeCHURCH, : Defendanis
Defendants. : COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR TH:S
: PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED
APR 142003

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS,
Plaintiff,
Vs. No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH .

DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
CIVIL ACTION AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH DeCHURCH,
and MICHELLE DeCHURCH by and through their attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and
answers the Plaintiff’s Complaint in a civil action as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

S

. Admitted

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted that the Plaintiff and Defendants, VINCENT DeCHURCH and DEBORAH
DeCHURCH, entered into a written Lease regarding the subject premises; however, it is denied that
the Defendants destroyed or otherwise converted the said Lease, and on the contrary, it is averred

that the Plaintiff retained the original and copy of the said Lease Agreement with the intent to have



her signature notarized and never returned the same to the Defendants. With regard to the further
averments of paragraph 6 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, the material terms as set forth by the Plaintiff are
admitted; however, it is further averred that the parties did agree that the Plaintiff, in addition to the
payment of monthly rent, was to pay for all maintenance at the subject property, all utilities incurred
in her uses of subject prbperty, all homeowner’s insurance payments due insuring the subject
property, real estate taxes, and all other expenses arising from her use of the subject property.

7. It is admitted that the Agreement was modified by the parties; however, it is denied that
the said modification was at the request of the Defendants, and on the contrary, it is averred that
any modification was at the request of the Plaintiff, such modification being that the Plaintiff wou!d
pay the mortgage payment for which the Defendants were obligated to the United States Department
of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration in the amount of $288.00 per month, along with an
additional $12.00 per month to be applied toward the Defendant’s homeowner’s insurance premium
obligation.

8. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff became in continuous default
of the amounts due to the Defendants and United States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home
Administration, for a period of eleven (11) months. Further, the Plaintiff failed to pay for water
service to the subject premises, failed to pay for the repair of the furnace to the subject property,
failed to pay the borrower’s insurance premium, failed to pay real estate taxes for the years 1999,
2000, 2001 and further failed to pay late fees toward or against the mortgage payments due the
United States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration.

9. Admitted

10. It is denied that the conveyance was done without prior notice of the Plaintiff, and on



the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff had notice of Defendants’ intent to convey their subject
property to the Defendant, MICHELLE DeCHURCH.

11. Admitted

12. Admitted, and it is further averred that the Plaintiff’s refusal to make further payments
to the Defendants was a material breach of her written and oral obligations to the Defendants.

13. Admitted

14. It is denied that the Plaintiff asked for an additional two (2) weeks to remove her
belongings out of the subject residence and properly clean the same, and on the contrary, it is
averred that the Plaintiff asked for an additional two (2) days to remove her belongings out of the
subject residence and the same was granted by the Defendants.

15. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendants agreed to a two (2) day
extension.

16. It is denied that the Defendants stopped the electrical service to the subject residence and
on the contrary, it is averred that the electrical service to the subject property was terminated by
General Public Utilities (GPU) as a result of the Plaintiff’s failure to pay for electrical services
supplied to the subject premises.

17. Tt is denied that the Defendants changed the locks to the subject premises; however, it is
admitted that No Trespassing Signs were placed in and around the subject residence as the
Defendants retained the keys to the subject premises yet allowed the doors to the subject premises
{0 remain open causing the Defendants to attempt to secure the subject premises with the use of No
Trespassing Signs.

18. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff was in sole possession of the



keys to the subject premises which would permit her to enter the house and retrieve her children’s
belongings.

19. Admitted.

20. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendants informed the Plaintiff that
she could retrieve her belongings from the subject premises; however, the Plaintiff refused to do so.

21. Admitted.

22. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that all Plaintiff’s belongings which were left
in the subject premises have continued to remain in the subject premises and were available for her
to retrieve. With regard to the list of the Plaintiff’s property, attached is Exhibit C, after reasonable
investigation the Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity of the contents of said list
and therefore deny the same and demand strict proof thereof at trial.

COUNT I - CONVERSION

23. Requires no answer.

24. 1t is admitted that the Defendants knew that personal property left at the subject residence
belonged to the Plaintiff; however, it is denied that the personal property left at the subjec: residence
was anything more than refuse and of little or no value.

25. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendants have at all times permitted
the Plaintiff to retrieve her personal property from the subject residence but the Plaintiff has failed
and refused to do so.

26. It is admitted that the Defendants have thrown away some of the garbage or other refuse
left by the Plaintiff at the subject premises; however, it is denied that the Defendants have utilized

any of the items left in the said premises for their own use as the Defendants have no use for the



garbage or other refuse left by the Plaintiff.

27. 1t is denied that the acts of the Defendants in any manner were wrongful or deprived the
Plaintiff of possession, control and enjoyment of any personal property, and on the contrary it is
averred that the Plaintiff has at all times had access or has been permitted access to her subject
property, but has failed and refused to remove the same. With regard to the replacement costs of said
property, after reasonable investigation, the Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity
of the said allegation or replacement cost and therefore deny the same and demand strict proof
thereof at trial.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss the
Plaintiff’s Complaint.

NEW MATTER

28. Defendants incorporate by reference their answers to paragraphs 1 through 27 to
Plaintiff’s Complaints as fully set forth herein

29. Subsequent to the parties entering into a written Lease Agreement, the said Lease was
modified by the parties so as to require the Plaintiff, in lieu of $300.00 per month rent, to pay to the
United States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration, the sum of $288.00
representing the mortgage obligation of the Defendants, VINCENT DeCHURCH and DEBORAH
DeCHURCH, and further to pay to the said VINCENT DeCHURCH and DEBORAH
DeCHURCH the sum of $12.00 per month to be applied toward the Defendants’ homeowner’s
insurance premium. In addition, the parties agreed that as additional rent, Plaintiff would pay all
utility payments, homeowner’s insurance premiums, real estate taxes, maintenance costs, and other

expenses incurred as a result of her residence in the premises.



30. Contrary to the agreement of the parties, the Plaintiff failed to pay mortgage payments
to the United States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration for payments for the
months of June and December of 1999, and January, February, March, April, June, July, August,
September and October of 2000. As a further default in her rental obligations, the Plaintiff failed
to pay water bills incurred in the subject premises in the amount of $98.02, repairs to the furnace in
the amount of $150.00, real estate taxes for the years, 1999, 2000, and 2001, and electrical service
to GPU Energy.

31. As aresult of the Plaintiff’s failure to pay those amounts agreed upon by the parties, the
Plaintiff was requested to terminate her residency in the subject premises on or before November 1,
2001. During the latter part of October, 2001, the Plaintiff requested of the Defendants an
additional one (1) week in order to remove her belongings out of the subject residence, which request
was granted by the Defendants. The Plaintiff did terminate her residence in the subject premises at
the conclusion of the first week of November, 2001.

32. At the time of her termination of her residency in the subject premises, the Plaintiff failed
to return her keys to the subject premises to the Defendants and failed to remove her belongings from:
the subject premises.

33. During her residency in the subject premises, the Plaintiff caused severe damage to the
subject premises said damage including but not being limited to damage to a hot tub located in the
demised premises, damage to the flooring in the second floor bathroom, damage to the siding on the
subject premises, and permitting the accumulation of garbage and other significant debris to the
subject premises. Further, during her residency in the subject premises, the furnace heating the

subject premises became in disrepair and failed to be in working condition at the conclusion of the



AN

Plaintiff’s tenancy in the subject premises.

34. As aresult of the Plaintiff’s failure to make payments on the mortgage due to the United
States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration, the Defendants incurred late fees
and other charges as called for by the their mortgage obligation with the United States Department
of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home Administration.

COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW comes, Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs, VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH
DeCHURCH, and MICHELLE DeCHURCH, and file the following Counterclaim against the
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now known as DEBORAH H.
BOWERS, of which the following is a statement:

35. Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs incorporate by reference their answers to paragraphs 1
through 27 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint in paragraphs 28 through 34 of their new matter as if fully
set forth herein.

36. As aresult of the failure of the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant to pay to the United States
Department of Agriculture those sums as agreed upon between the parties in their modification to
their lease agreement, the Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs became obligated to the United States
Department of Agriculture, Farmers Home Administration in the amount of $3,168.00 along with
late fees of $1,100.00 for a total of $4268.00.

37. At the time the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant terminated her residency in the subject
premises, there was due and owing to the City of DuBois for water service, $98.02 for wkich the
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs became obligated to pay in order to maintain water service to the

subject premises. A copy of the billing from the City of DuBois is attached hereto and marked



Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “A”.

38. Contrary to the modified agreement of the parties, the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant failed
to pay homeowners insurance premiums for the periods of 06/04/1999 to 06/04/2000, 06/04/2000
to 06/04/2001 and 06/04/2001 to th§ conclusion of her tenancy for which the Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs became obligated to State Farm Insurance Company in the amount of $597.00.
Correspondence from the State Farm Insurance Company dated November 6, 2002, is attached
hereto and marked Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “B”.

39. Contrary to the modified agreement of the parties, the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant failed
to pay Real Estate Taxes upon the subject premises, thereby, causing the Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs to become indebted to the United States Department of Agriculture, Farmer’s Home
Administration in the sum of $3,373.01. A copy of the correspondence with the United States
Department of Agriculture to the Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs is attached hereto and marked
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “C”. |

40. Contrary to the amendments to the parties written agreement, the Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant failed to maintain the furnace in the demised premises thereby causing the
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs to incur costs of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars in order to
clean and service the furnace. A copy of the estimate of Gary’s Inc. is attached hereto and marked
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit «“ D”,

41. That contrary to the amendments to the parties Lease Agreement, the Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant failed to properly maintain the hot tub located at the demised premises and further caused
extensive damage to the said hot tub, all of which will require a replacement of the said hot tub,

which will require the Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs to incur expenses totaling Three Thousand Two



Hundred Ninety-Five ($3,295.00) Dollars. The estimate of Gary’s, Irc. is attached hereto and
marked Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “E”.
42. That during the term of her tenancy in the demised premises, the Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant caused severe damage to the said demised premises consisting of the following:
(a) Damage to ceiling tile in the dining room.
(b) Damage to flooring in downstairs bathroom caused by failing
to correct leaking plumbing.
(c) Damage to wooden railing on back porch and wooden screen door.
(d) Damage to ceiling tile and tracts in stairway leading to second floor.
(e) Damage to carpet in the living room and dining room, upstairs
and second hallways.

43. As a result of the damages as set forth in the proceeding paragraph, the
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs will be obligated to expend the sum of Six Thousand Three Hundred
Forty-Two ($6,342.00) Dollars to correct the said damages. A copy of the estimate of Marshall’s
Construction is attached hereto and marked Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “F”.

44. At the time of the termination of her residency in the demised premises, the
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant did, without the knowledge and consent of the Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs, remove a gas range from the demised premises and has failed to return the same to the
demised premises. The Estimate of replacement of the above appliance of Four Hundred Twenty-
Four ($424.00) Dollars, as prepared by Syktich T.V. & Appliance, is attached hereto and marked
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs’ Exhibit “G”.

45. As aresult of the actions of the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, the Defendants/Counter-

Plaintiffs have or will be required to expend the sum of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-

Seven ($18,547.03) Dollars and Three Cents.



WHEREFORE, Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and against
the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Seven

($18,547.03) Dollars and Three Cents, plus interests and costs cf suit.

Attorney for Défendant/Counter-Plaimift
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U prie L Bennett

sce J Vivianna Lee

- Wednesday, November 06, 2002 1:53 PM
Jacqueline L Bennett
RE: DECHURCH POL#98-GR-2485-5F

Hi Jackie,

Mr. Vincent DeChurch has paid $238 for 06/04/99-06/04 /00, $239 for 06/04 /00-06/04/01 and $240 for
06/04/01-06/04/02.

I'm sorry but [ was not able to retrieve the information from '98-'99.

If there is any questions, please let me know. -

Thank you.

Vivianna Lee
Commercial Fire Underwriting

DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS' EXHIBIT "B"

1



from: Vincent . CeChurch, .r. (814) 37--4077 To: SEN BLAKLEY Oate: 324703 Tims: 120824 FN Page lof .
0-?:/24/20_03 MON 11:35 FAX . . @001

Rural Development 216 Spring Run Road Telephone (570) 726-3196
Missicn Area " Room 103 Fax (570) 7260064

Clinton Araa Office Mill Hall, PA 17751 TTY/TDD Only 1-800-654-5984
ﬁ Voice Only 1-800-654-5988
www.rurdev.usde.govipa

Gary.Reed@pamifihail féc.usda.gov

October 30, 2002

VINCENT A. DECHURCH
DEBORAH L, DECHURCH
MICHELLE R. DECHURCH
617 LOCUST STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

To whom 1t may concern:

The following is the information requested on the Joans with our agency from Qctober
1998 to October 2001. Our agency paid the following taxes and charged them againstthe
account: 1998 & 1999 for $1,778.26, 2000 for $843.56, and 2001 for $751.19. $540.00
was paid to the Department of Justice for fees in connection with the foreclosure action.

1 have also attached a copy of payments made for the same time period.

If you have any questions or if you additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gary S. Reed )
Loan Servicing Specialist

Rural Housing Rural Business-Cooperative Rural Utilitles
Service Service Service

USDA prohibits discrimination In afl its programs and activiies on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, refigion,
age, disabiity, pafiical befiefs, sevual arientafion, and warital or family status. (Not af prohtbited bases epply to all .
programs.) Persons with disabilities who require aternative mesns for communication of program irfermation (Brae, large
print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’a TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). To fle o camplaint of
diserimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Reom 326-W, Whitten Bullding, 14th and independance Avenue,
SW.,Washingmn, DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice or TbD). USDA is an equal cpportunity provider and
employer.

DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS' EXHIBIT "¢"
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From: Vincard A DeCurch, .r. (814) 374077 To: 6el BUAKLEY Date: 41103 Time: 10242 PM DECHURCH Pagelof

FROM @ \f@im P Apr. 1 2093 12:47PM- P1
. é : .
Marshall’s ConsSTRUCTION : DECKS
* ADDITIONS 1-888-700-8455 « BOFFIT
NG Box 254 » Juniata St. Ext, » DuBois, PA 15801 (814) 575-7681 ROOENG

. Invvoice No. __102 9. '
Name of Buyer L/ / /I’w bb(‘l_/(__ﬁ /Z—C/l/\_ Date // "_,L,? "'0l
Address /7 locosT.  Sle Phond 5.2/ ~OS2F
City N (2015 couty__ CATFCl-  sae T zp Z3507
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN BELOW:
3 '?'&X“-,??/"yo?)

T) Rewove dittol. Auwodd ceilmy Tile 1A
T Diding  ROOUA . EASTINL 2 X127 (o T fac:‘w
. e - Dining~ Rooun, APPROX /3 x /8° Raose
j,i\ Reomogs - phaed  Metoot Y m N Deveg o ST
i d Loty omblag, TASTAL - “Flings 70 A7ty Ledens
L.&‘?Wfrﬁ?\ udcleo‘u.ﬂq 4+ [ Rao e pa Tt §Cl_
ExsToay ileTe RecoudecT X STg “Scal Tige U 10 ezl
D) Fustell Trented wood peacing TO w00 Rpiliny oo
it BACL Poncin o TusSTRL 3" swote Sc o
17 FusTAU, (T Alert. YA T Rk M@&
.'I»WSTM X3 cedling Tile & TI”‘I‘(./CS TL Leedlin
o Aol presdo c.me?cﬂ" 1l Lyinag Lo, o Dmm,
Rpo 4r | P stedsS - bﬁﬁpv«._ r{w-u,wptq 3::.4,37“1:(_[_,
,. e mq <+ CeHnPeT. T /”'=r 242 FLoOR, + STEPS jpohe e feiun
ZE)  clett-" o L_J— Hrol  Acokg A—L(/ 3296 Debid 1.

Ero M At EsceS -
All materialis guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work 1o bePeriormed in accordance with the specificat ‘
and completed.in a substantlal workmanlike manner. Any altaration or deviation from above spacifications involving exira costs will be executed

only upon written orders and will becoma an extra chargs over and abave the price listed below. No varbal agraaments will be recognized.

All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control, Owner lo carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance upon

above work, Workmen's Compansation and Public Liability Ingurance on above work o be taken oul by:

. o
Cash Price $ é:d 17'07 'o
Deposit o e Prpoal. Cash - Cheok $ ___ 3/ Z/-
Payment on Compietion $ 2/ 72( . ==

Marshall’s CoOnNSTRUCTION

W M v Signature of Buyer
Approved 8y _ S M.L‘?

Nama Titis Slgnarure of Buyar

NOTICE OF RIGHT QF RESCISSION ‘ B
YOU, THE BUYER, MAY CANCEL THIS TRANSAGTION AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD BUSINESS DAY AFTER THE DATEOF lHlSTRANSACTION‘ '

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION Dete o! Transaction

{iF YOU CANCEL, ANY PROPERTY TRADED IN, ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY YOU UNDER THE CONTRACT OR SALE, AND ANY
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY YOU WILL BE RETURNED WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS FOLLOWING RECEIPT 8Y TRE
SELLEROF YOUR CANCELLATION NOTICE. IF YOU CANCEL, YOU MUSTMAKE AVAILABLE TO THE SELLER, AT YOUR RESIDENGE, ANY
GOODS DELIVERED TG YOU UNRERTRISCONTRACT OR SALE IN SUBSTANTIALLY AS GOOD CONDITION AB WHEN RECEIVED. IF YOU
DO MAKE THE QOQCS AVAILABLE TO THE SELLER AND THE SELLER DOES NOT PICK THEM UP WITHIN 20 DAYS OF THE DATE OF
YOUR NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, YOU MAY RETAIN OR DISPOBE QF THE GOODS WITHOUT ANY FURTHER OBLIGATION.

To sancel thig transaction, mail or deliver a signed and dated written notice, or send a telagram, to:
Meorshall’s ConsvrucTion  Box 254, Juniata St. Ext. DuBois, PA 15801
DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS' EXHIBIT "F"




From: Vincent A DeChurch, Jr. (814) 3714077 To: BEN BLAKLEY Datz: 3/25/03 Time: 6:01:10 PM Stove Page 1 of ]
- ©3/25/2003 ©5:;29 _ 8143756033 SYKTICH TV AND APPLI . PAGE o1

STATEMENT
APPLIANCES & TV » SALES » SERVICE

SYKTICH

T.V. & APPLIANCES

225 W. LONG AVENUE
DuBOIS, PA 15801

(814) 375-2280
/ 202 2
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"""" BLAKLEY & JONES ATTY. ' ID:814-375-1082 ~ ~~ 'APR 08°03 '10:29 No.004 B.i6

N ~

VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Answer to Plaintif”s Complaint in Civil Action and
Counterclaim are true and correct. | understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penaltics of 18 Pa.C.8.A. Section 4904, relating to unswom falsificatign 1o authoritjcs.

onie Y103 g /4

VINCENT DeCIIURCH
DATE: (/'// —4J f) //////Z/ﬁ 5/ )/ [) / /]
DEBORAH DeCHURCH

am Y= /)-43 Thrakelle. Qé%uw/\v

MICHELLE DeCHURCH
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS,

Plaintiff,
VS.
VINCENT GeCHURCH, DEBCRAH
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03-173-CD

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendants

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED

APR 21 2303

Willlam A. Shaw
Proiiionotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS,

Plaintiff,

VS. : No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 111, attorney for Defendants ir: the above captioned matter,
hereby certify that I served a certified copy of the Defendants’ Answer, New Matter and
Counterclaim filed April 14, 2003, upen attorney for Plaintiff, by regular, first-class United States
Mail, postage prepaid, on the 16" day of April, 2003, addressed as follows:

Casey Bowers, Esquire
HANAK, GUIDO & TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487
Du Bois, PA 1

A
amin S. Blakley\III
Attorney for Defendants
90 Beaver Drive, Bo
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA '
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage DEBORAH E. BOWERS,
Plaintiff .

VS.

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH -

DECHURCH and MICHELLE
DECHURCH,
Defendants

You are hereby notified to plead
to the within pleading within
twenty (20) days hereof or a
default judgment may be entered
against you.

No. 03-173-CD

Type of Case:
Civil Action

Type of Pleading:
Reply to New Matter,
Answer to Counterclaim,
and New Matter as to
Counterclaim

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:
S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Stre=t
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

FILED

MAY 23 7603

William A. s
r Gthen‘otary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL ACTION-LAW

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage DEBORAH E. BOWERS,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH -
DECHURCH and MICHELLE

DECHURCH,
Defendants

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

~ AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK,
now by marriage, DEBORAH E. BOWERS, by and through her attorneys,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and replies to Defendants' New Matter
as follows: |

28. Requires no response.

29. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits
that the parties agreed to modify the original Agreement so as to
require Plaintiff to make payments of $288.00 per month to the
United States Department of Agriculture, Farmers Home
Administration ("USDA-FHA") in lieu of the $300.00 per month
payment to Defendants. This modification was at Defendants' request
as Defendant Vincent DeChurch stated that he wished to avoid any

income tax implications resulting from the payments made to

Defendants by Plaintiff. Plaintiff further admits that she agreed to pay



utility bills and maintenance costs that are accrued during her
residency. Plaintiff denies that the parties agreed that Plaintiff would
be responsible for any further payments.

- 30. Denied. Plaintiff denies that she failed to make
payments to USDA-FHA. Plaintiff tendered all payments as required
under the agreement of the parties to USDA-FHA. However, USDA-
FHA did not accept said payments because Defendants, Vincent and
Deborah DeChurch, were in default on their FHA loans before entering
into the Lease/Option Agreement with Plaintiff. As such, USDA-FHA
required payments sufficient to bring the loan current before it would
accept regular monthly payments. Further, Plaintiff's payments were
not accepted as Defendants entry into the subject Lease/Option
Agreement with Plaintiff contravened Defendants, Vincent and
Deborah DeChurch's mortgage agreements with USDA-FHA, which
provide in pertinent part:

(12) Neither the property nor any portion thereof
or interest therein shall be leased, assigned, sold,
transferred, or encumbered, voluntarily or otherwise,
without the written consent of the government.

True and correct copies of these Agreements are attached
and marked Exhibits "D, E and F". Plaintiff denies that she defaulted
in her obligations to the Defendants. Plaintiff fulfilled all obligations
under the Agreement of which she had knowledge. Any outstanding
utility payments that were not made by Plaintiff were not paid because
Plaintiff did not receive the bills as Defendant marked any mail
addressed to Plaintiff that was sent to the premises as "Return to

"

Sender." Plaintiff denies that any furnace repair was necessary as it



was in good working order when Plaintiff was forced from the
premises in November, 2001.

31. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits
that she was requested to terminate her residence on or before
November 1, 2001. Plaintiff denies, however, that said "request” was
the result of any alleged default by Plaintiff. On the contrary,
Defendants Vincent and Deborah DeChurch were forced to transfer
the premises to their daughter, Defendant Michelle DeChurch and
request Plaintiff to terminate her residence as Defendants' agreement
with Plaintiff to lease the premises with an option to buy contravened
the terms of Defendants Vincent and 'Deborah DeChurch's mortgage
agreement with USDA-FHA. In fact, in August of 2001, Defendant
Vincent DeChurch left a message on Plaintiff's answering machine
thanking her for being such a good tenant and apologizing for the
"mess" caused by their default on their FHA loan. Plaintiff admits that
she asked for an extension to remove her belongings and clean the
residence. This request was originally granted by Defendant Michelle
DeChurch. However, on or about November 5, 2001, Defendant
Michelle DeChurch shut off the electric to the residence thereby
making it impossible for Plaintiff to remove her belongings and clean
the residence.

32. Admitted. Plaintiff admits that she failed to return
the keys to the subject residence and remove her belongings from the
subject premises as Defendants changed the locks, shut off the

electric and post "No Trespassing signs" on the subject premises



thereby making the return of the keys irrelevant and the retrieval of
her belongings impossible.

33. Denied. Plaintiff denies that she caused such
damage to the subject premises.

34. Denied. As stated in paragraph No. 30 of Plaintiff's
Reply to New Matter, Plaintiff tendered all required payments to
USDA-FHA. Any late fees incurred by Defendants were the result of

Defendants' own default.

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM
- 35.  No response required.

36. Denied. As stated in paragraph No. 30 of Plaintiffs
Reply to New Matter, Plaintiff tendered all required payments to
USDA-FHA. Any late fees incurred by Defendants were the result of
Defendants' own default.

37. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is unable to
determine the truth or falsity of the allegations contained in paragraph
No. 37 of Defendants' Counterclaim or the validity of the document
identified as Defendants’ Exhibit "A". As such, these allegations are
denied and strict proof is demanded at trial.

38. Denied. Plaintiff denies that the parties agreed that
Plaintiff would be responsible for paying the home owner's premiums
for the sut;ject premises. At no time did Defendants request Plaintiff

to make such payments.



39. Denied. Plaintiff denies that the parties agreed that
Plaintiff would be responsible for the payment of real estate taxes on
the subject premises. Plaintiff further denies that any of her actions
caused Defendants to become indebted to USDA-FHA.
| 40. Denied. Plaintiff denies that she failed to maintain
the furnace in the éubject premises as the furnace was in good
working order when she was forced from her home by Defendants.
Plaintiff further denies that any of her actions caused Defendants to
incur costs in order to‘ clean and service the furnace.

41. Denied. Plaintiff denies that she failed to properly
maintain the hot tub at the Subject premises. Plaintiff further denies
that she caused damage to the hot tub or that any of her actions would
require Defendants to incur expenses totaling $3,295.00.

42. Denied. Plaintiff denies that she caused any such
damage tothe subject premises. Any such damage, to the extent that
it does exist, existed before the parties entered the subject
agreement.

43. Denied. Plaintiff denies that her actions in any way
caused Defendants to incur any such repair expenses. After reasonable
investigation, Plaintiff is unable to determine the validity of the
document marked as Defendants' Exhibit "F".

44. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits
that she removed a gas range at the time that her residency was
terminated by Defendants. Plaintiff denies, however, that Defendants

have any ownership interest in this gas range as the gas range



belonged to Plaintiff and was brought into the subject residence by her
when she took up residence at the subject premises.

45. Denied. Plaintiff denies that any of her actions
caused Defendants to inéur the obligation set forth in paragraph 45 of
Defendants' Counterclaim. |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this

Honorable Court to dismiss Defendants' Counterclaim.

NEW MATTER AS TO COUNTERCLAIM

46. Plaintiff incorporates by reference her averments and
answers to Paragraphs 1 through 45 as fully set forth herein.

* 47. In the agreement between the parties, the Plaintiff
had the option of purchasing the subject residence, and Defendants,
Vincent and Deborah DeChurch, were required to deliver clear and
marketable title to the subject residence upon Plaintiff's exercise of
that option. ‘

48. Defendants, Vincent and Deborah DeChurch, breached
the agreement when they sold the subject residence to Defendant,
Michelle DeChurch, without the knowledge or consent of Plaintiff.

49. This breach was a material breach of the agreement
between the parties.

50. As such, Defendants are barred from claiming under

this agreement.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this

Honorable Court to dismiss Dz2fandants' Counterclaim.

Respéctfully submitted,
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, by:

-2

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, DEBORAH E. BOWERS, do hereby verify that I have read the
foregoing REPLY TO NEW MATTER, ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM, and
NEW MATTER AS TO COUNTERCLAIM. The statements therein are
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments

[ may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date: 5/ 9’/66 '

DeboraH-B/ Bowers O




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage DEBORAH E. BOWERS,
Plaintiff

vs. p No. 03-173-CD

VINCENT DECHURCH, DEBORAH -
DECHURCH and MICHELLE

DECHURCH,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on the day of May, 2003, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing Reply to New Matter, Answer to
Counterclaim, and New Matter as to Counterclaim was sent via first

class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esq.
Attorney for Defendants
Blakley & Jones

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Plaintiff
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USDA-FmHA Position 5
Form FmHA 427.1 PA X
(Rev. 6-16-76) REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE FOR PENNSYLVANIA

THIS MORTGAGE is made and entered into by __VINCENT A, DeCHURCH and DEBORAH L.

DeCHURCH, husband and wife,

residing in __DuBois, Clearfield County, Penniylvania, whose post office sddress is

617 Locust Street, DuBois . Pennsylvania, 15801 ,

herein called “*Borrower,” and: .

WHEREAS Borrower is indebted to the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration,
United States Deparement of Agriculture, herein cailed the “Government,” as evidenced by one or more promissory note(s)
or assumption agreement(s), herein called “note,” which has been executed by Borrower, is payable to the order of the
Government, authorizes acecleration of the entire indebtedness at the option of the Government upon any defaulc by
Borrower, and is described as follows:

Annuel Rate Due Date of Final
Dute of Instrument Principal Amount - of Interest Installment
June 2, 1978 $20,300.00 8-1/4% June 2, 2011

And the note evidences a loan to Borrower, and the Government, at any time, may assign the note and insure the payment
thereof pursuant to the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, or Title V olylhe Housing Act of 1949;

And it is the purpose and intent of this instrument that, among other things, at all times when the note is held by the
Government, or in the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the note, this instrument
shall secure payment of the note: but when the note is held by an insured holder, this instrument shall not secure payment
of the note or attach to the debt evidenced thereby, but as to the note and such debt shall constitute an indemnity mortgage
to secure the Government against loss under its insurance contract by reason of any default by Bowower:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan(s) and (a) at all times when the note is held by the Government, or in
the event the Government should assign this instcument without insurance of the payment of the note, to secure prompt
payment of the note and any renewals and extensi hereof and any ay s ined therein, including any provisi
for the payment of an insurance or other charge. (b) at all times when the note is held by an insured holder, to secure
performance of Borrower's agreement herein to indemnify and save harmless the Government against loss under its insurance
contract by reason of any default by Borrower, and (c) in any cvent and at all times to secure the prompt payment of all
advances and expenditures inade by the Government, with interest, as hereinafter described, and the performance of every
covenant and agreement of Borrower contained herein or in any supplementary agreement, Borrower does hereby grane,

* convey, wmortgage, assign and forever warrant unto the Government the following property situated in the State of

Pennsylvania, County(ies) of Clearfield

ALL that certain parcel and lot of land situate in the Fifth Ward of the
City of DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the corner of Locust Street and Lot No. 52

of McClelland and Barlow's Addition to the City of Du-

Bois; thence East along said Lot No. 52 a distance of 150

feet to an alley; thence South along said alley a dis-

tance of 25 feet; thence West through Lot No. 51 a dis-

tance of 150 feet to a point on Locust Street; thence

North along Locust Street a distance of 25 feet to the

place of beginning. Containing 3,750 square feet, and

being one half of Lot No. 51 in the said McClelland and

Barlow's Addition to the City of DuBois, and having

erected thereon a two story frame dwelling house.

FmHA 427-1 PA'(Rev. 6-16-76)
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UNDER AND SUBJECT to .all exceptions, reservations and easements which
may appear of record or from an inspection of the premises.

BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Vincent A. DeChurch, et
ux. by deed of Daniel P. Smith, et ux., dated May 15, 1978, and in-
tended to be recorded herewith.

together with all rights. interests. easements, heredit and appur thereunto belonging, the rents, issues, and -
profits thereol and revenues and income therefrom. all improvements and personal property now or later attached thereto or
reasonably necessary to the use thereof. including, but not limited to, ranges, refrigerators, clothes washers, clothes dryers,
or carpeting purchased or financed in whole or in part with loan funds. all water, water rights, and water stock pertaining
thereto, ang all payments at any time owing to Borrower by virtue of any sale, lease, transfer, conveyance, or condemnation
of any part thercofl or interest thercin-all of which are herein called *'the properey™;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property unto the Goveenment and its assigns forever in fee simple.

BORROWER for himself. his heirs. executors. administrators. successors and assigns WARRANTS THE TITLE to the
property to the Gavernment against all lawful claims and demands whatsocver except any liens, encumbrances, casements,
reservations, or conveyances specified hereinabove, and COVENANTS AND AGREES a3 follows:

(1) To pay promptly when due any indebtedness to the Government hereby secured and to indemnily and save harmiess
the Government against any loss under its insurance of payment of the note by reason of any default by Borrower. At all
times when the note is held by an insured holder. Borrower shall continue to make payments on the note to the Government,
as collcction agent for the holder.

{2) To pay to the Government such fees and other charges as may now or hercafter be required by regulations of the
Farmers Home Administration.

(3) If requirced by the Government, to make additional monthly payments of 1/12 of the estimated annual taxes.
assessments, insurance premiums and other charges upon the mor(gagccr premises.

(4) Whether or not the note is insured by the Government, the Government may at any time pay any other amounts
requircd hercin to be paid by Borrower and not paid by him when due. as well as any costs and expenses for the preservation,
protection, or cnforcement of this lien, as advances for the account of Borrower. All such advances shall bear interest at the
rate borne by the note which has the highest interest rate.

{5) All advances by the Government as described by this instrument. with i .shall be i ely due and payable
by Borrower to the Government without demand at the place designated in the latest note and shall be secured hereby. No
such advance by the Government shall relicve Borrower from breach of his covenant to pay. Any payment made by Borrower
may be applied on the note or any indebtedness to the Government sccured hereby, in any order the Government determines.

(6) To use the loan evidenced by the note solely for purposes authorized by the Government.

(7} To pay when due all tases. licns. judgments, encumbrances. and s lawfully attaching to or assessed against
the property. including all charges and assessments in connection with water. water rights. and water stock pertaining to or
reamnztly necessary to the use of the real property described above. and promptly deliver to the Government without
demand receipts evidencing such payments. ’

18) To keep the property insured as required by and under insurance policies approved by, delivered to, and retained
by the Government.

(9) To maintain improvements in good repair and make repairs required by the Government; operate the property ina
g00d and husbandmanlike manncr: comply with such farm conservation practices and farm_snd home management plans a3
the Government from time to time may prescribe: and not to abandon the property, or cause of permit waste, lessening or
impsirment of the security covered hereby, or. without the written consent of the Government. cut, remove, or lease any
timber. gravel, oil. gas, coal, or other mincrals cxcept as may be necessary for ordinary domestic purposes.

di and regulations affecting the property.

m

(10) To comply with all laws.

o o,
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(24) Upon default by Borrower as aforesaid, the Government may foreclose this instrument as authorized or peemitted
by the laws then existing of the jurisdiction where the property is situated and of the United States of America. on terms
and conditions satisfactory to the Government, including but not limited to foreclosure by {a) statutory pawer of sale, or
{b) advertisement and sale of the property at public auction to the highest bidder in one or more parcels at the Government's
option and at the time and place anfin the manner and after such notice and on terms required by statutc or determined by
the Government if not contrary to statute, or {c) written agreement hercafter made between Borrower and the Government.

25) THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE, OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED
OR REFERRED TO HEREIN: AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE
COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL, AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE
MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING, OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. :

(26) If any provision of this instrument or application thercof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such
invalidity will not affect other provisions or applications of the instrument which can be given effect withoue the invalid
provision or application, and to that end the provisions hereof are declared to be severable. ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has hereunto sct Borrower’s hand(s) and seal(s) this 2nd day

of __June 1918 .

- public in and for 1aid State and County, personally sppeared

CLEARFIELD, CO- 3

Signed. sealed, and delivered in the .
presence of:
IKZ/ Z\’L-_ (SEAL)
(Witness) ncent A. DeCkufch

known (ar satisfactorily proved) to me to be the person(s) whose name(s)

instrument, and acknowledged to me that . they executed the same for the purp

- - - -
e YR A
My ¢ ission expires .Feb. 10, 1978 (I AT Vi 7.

g A dde Chuncd]
(Witness) peborah L. DeChurc D)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA . A
0 !
COUNTY OF Clearfield
On this __2nd day of June L1978 . before me, the undenigned, a Notary

VINCENT A. DeCHURCH and DEBORAH |

L. DeCHURCH
subscribed to the within

Loret :aed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

- Netary Public.

~
" (NOTORIAL SEAL) T

RESIDENCE CERTIFICATE

cf“{mmm Zr.e;iu;;idence' of the within-named Mortgagee is Washington, D. C.

ENTEREW z /~
ign it Ll
! Nime - . { AJ/M’://- . /41114
by c: : J For Mortgapes
foes X""

Cedl A. Buma. Recorder

__Fntered of Rewdﬁ‘.’“ﬁ 9, L6 Cecil Burns, Recorder”
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USDA-FmHA Position S
Form FmHA 427-1 PA
(Rev. 4-30-79) REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE FOR PENNSYLVANIA

i ' THIS MORTGAGE is made and entered into by

VINCENT A. DeCHURCH and DEBORAH L. DeCHURCH

3 iding in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, whase post office address is

ke B

3 617 lLocust Street, DuBois . Pennsylvanis, L5801,
= 3 herein called “Borrower,” and: :
N ) WHEREAS Borrower is indebted to the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration,

3 United States Department of Agriculture, herein called the “Government,” as evidenced by one or more promissory note(s)
! or assumption agreement(s), hercin called “note,” which has been executed by Borrower, is payable to the order of the
Government. authorizes acceleration of the entire indebtedness at the option of the Government upon any defauls by
Borrower, and is described as follows:

E Annual Rate Due Date of Final
1‘-‘ Dute o! Instrument Pn'm'iEl Amount o! Interest Installment
April 25, 1980 $7,100.00 11% April 25, 2013
(If the interest rate is less than ..............% for farm ownership or op;uling loan(s) secured by this instrument, then the

tate may be changed as provided in the note.)

And the note evidences a loan to Borrower, and the Government, at any time, may assign the note and Insure the pay-
ment thereof pursuant to the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, o Title V of t%u Housing Act of 1949, or any
other statute administered by the Farmers Home Administeation.

And it is the purpose and intent of this instrument that, smong other things, at all times when the note is held by the
Government. or in the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the note, this instrument
shall secure payment of the note; but when the note is held by an insured holder, this instrument shall not secure payment
of the nate or attach to the debt evidenced thereby, but as to the note and such debt shall constitute an indemnity mortgage
to secure the Government against loss under its insurance contract by reason of any default by Borrower;

And this instrument also secures the recapture of any interest credit or subsidy which may be granted to the Borrower by
the Government pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1490a. . .

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan(s) and (a) at all times when the note is held by the Government, or in
the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the payment of the note, to secure prompt
payment of the note and any rencwals and extensions thereof and any ag ined therein, including any provisi
for the payment of an insurance or other charge, (b) at all times when the note is held by an insured holder, to secure
performance of Borrower’s agreement herein to indemnify and save harmless the Government against loss under its insurance
contract by reason of any default by Borrower, and (c) in any event and at all times to secure the prompt payment of all
advances and expenditures made by the Gover with i , as hereinafter described, and the performance of every
covenant and agreement of Borrower contained herein or in any supplementary agreement, Borrower does hereby grant,
convey, mortgage. assign and forever warrant unto the Government the following property situated in the State of

Pennsylvania, County(ies) of . Clearfield (City of DuRois) :
BEGINNING at the corner of Locust Street and Lot No. 52 of McClelland
and Barlow's Addition to the City of DuBois; thence East along said
Lot No. 52 a distance of 150 feet to an alley; thence South along said
alley a distance of 25 feet; thence West through Lot No. 51 a distance
of 150 feet to a point on Locust Street; thence North along Locust
Street a distance of 25 feet to the place of beginning. Containing
3,750 square feet, and being one half of Lot No. 51 in the said Mc-
Clelland and Barlow's Addition to the City of DuBois, and having
erected thereon a two story frame dwelling house.

FmHA 427-1 PA (Rev. 4-30-79)
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This is a purchase money mortgage under the lien priority laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as amended. :

heredi

together with all rights, interests. ments s and appur thereunto belonging. the rents, issues, and
profits thereof and revenues and income therefrom, all improvements and personal property ncw or later attached chereto or
reasonably necessary to the use thereof, including, but not limited to, ranges, refrig clothes washers, clothes deyers,
or carp:(ins purchased or financed in whole or in part with loan funds, all water, water cights, and water stock pectaining
thereto, and all payments at any time owing ro Borrower by virtue of any sale, lease, tranafer, conveyance, or condemnation
of any part xhereol)'or interest therein-all of which are herein called *‘the property™;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property unto the Government and its ausigns forever in fee simple.

BORROWER for Borrower’s self. Borrower's heirs, dmini and assigns WARRANTS THE
TITLE to the property to the Government against all lawful claims and demands whatsoever except any liens, encumbrances,
easements. rescrvations, of conveyances specified hereinabove, and COVENANTS AND AGREES as follows:

(1) To pay promptly when due any indebtedness to the Government hereby secured and to indemaify and save harmlens
the Government sgainst any loss under its insurance of payment of the note by reason of any defauit by Borrower. At all
1 times when the note is held by an insured holder, Borrower shall continue to make payments on the note to the Government,
as collection agent for the holder. .

(2) To pay to the Government such fees and other charges as may now or hereafter be required by regulations of the
Farmers Home Administration.

(3} If required by the Gover to make additional hly payments of 1712 of the cstimated annual taxes,

nts, i premi and other charges upon the mortgaged premises.

(4) Whether or not the note is insured by the Government, the Government may at any time pay any other amounts
required herein to be paid by Borrower and not paid by Borrower when due, as well as any costs and expenses for the
preservation, protection, or enforcement of this licn, as advances for the account of Borrower. All such advances shall bear
interest at the rate bome by the note which has the highest interest rate.

(5) Al advances by the Government a3 deseribed by this instr with i o shall be i diately due and payable
by Borrower to the Government without demand at the place designated in the latest note and shall be secured hereby. No
such advance by the Government shall relieve Borrower from breach of Borrower's covenant to pay. Any payment made by

t

., Borrower may be applied on the note or any i debted to the Go d hereby, in any order the Government ?
determines. : }
(6) To use the loan cvidenced by the note solely for purposes authorized by the Government. i

{(7) To pay when duc all taxcs, liens, judg brances, and lawfully attaching to or assessed against ’

the property, including all charges and assessments in connection with water, water rights, and water stock pertaining to or
teasonably necessary to the usc of the real property described above, and promptly deliver to the Government without
| demand receipts evidencing such payments. .
l (8) To keep the property insured as required by and under i policies approved by the Government and, atits
] request, to deliver such policies to the Government.
(9] To maintain improvements in good repair and make repairs required by the Government; cperate the property ina
od and husbandmanlike manner; comply with such farm conservation ﬁractieel and farm and home management plans as
. the Government from time to time may prescribe; and not to abandon the property, or cause or permit waste, lessening or
impairment of the security covered hereby, or, without the written consent o the Govesnment, cut, remove, or leasc any
timber, gravel, oil, gas, coal, or other minerals except as may be necessary for ordinary domestic pusposes.
(10) To comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations affecting the property. '
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(11) To iay of teimburse the Government for exrnm reasonably necenary or incidental ta the pr ion of the lien
and priority fi e compliance with the provisions hereof and of the note and any

ereof and to the enf of or ¢
supplementary agreement (whether before or after default), including but not limited to costs of evidence of title to and
survey of the property, costs of recording this and other instruments, attorneys’ fees, trustees’ fees, court costs, and expenses
of advertising, selling, and conveying the property.

(12) Neither the property nor any portion thereof or interest therein shall be leased, asigned, sold, tr
encumbered, voluntarily or otherwise, without the written consent of the Government. The Government shall have the sole
and exclusive rights as mortgagee hereunder, including but not limited to the power to grant consents, partial teleases,
;'ubon}linatiom. and satisfaction, and no insured holder shall have any right, title or interest in of to the lien or any benefits

ercol.

{13} At all reasonable times the Government and its agents may inspect the property 1o ascertain whether the covenants
and agreements contained herein or in any supplementary agreement are E:ng performed.

(14) The Government may (a) extend or defer the maturity of, and renew and reschedule the payments on, the debt
evidenced by the note or any indebtedness to the Government secured by this instrument, (b) release any party who is liable
under the note or for the debt fram liability to the Government, (c) release portions of the property am{subordinale its lien,
and (d) waive any other of its rights under this instrument. Any and all this can and will be done without affecting the lien
or the priority of this instrument or Barrower's or any other party's liability to the Government for payment of the note or
debt secured by this instrument unless the Government says otherwise in writing. HOWEVER, any forbearance by the
Government—whether once ot often—in exercising.any right or remedy under this instrument, or otherwise afforded by
applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. .

4 d

(15) If at any time it shall appear to the Government that Borrower may be able to obtain a loan from a produciion
aredit association, a Federal land bank, or other responsible cooperative or private credit source, at reasonable rates and terms
for laans for similar purposes and periods of time, Borrower will, upon the Government'’s request, apply for and accept such
loan in sufficient amount to pay the note and any indebtcdness secured hereby and to pay for any stock necessary to be
purchased in a cooperative lending agency in connection with such loan.

(16) Default hereunder shall constitute default under any other real estate. or under any personal property or other,
security instrument held or insured by the G and ¢ d or d by Borrower, and default under any such
other security instrument shall constitute default hereunder.

(17) SHOULD DEFAULT occur in the performance or discharge of any obligation in this instrument or secured by this
instrument, or should the partics named as Borrower die or be declared incompetent, or should any one of the parties named
as Barrower be declared a bankrupt or an insolvent, or make an assig or the benefit of credi the Gover at
its option, with or without notice, may: (a) declare the entire amount unpaid under the note and any indebtedness to the
Government hereby secured immediately due and payable, (b) for the account of Borrower incur and pay reasonable
expenses for repair or mai of and take p ion of, operate or rent the property, (c) upon application by it and pro-
duction of this instrument, without other evidence and without notice of hearing of said application, have a receiver
appointed for the property, with the usual powers of receivers in like cases, (d) forecfose this instrument as provided herein
or by law, and (¢) enforce any and all other rights and remedies provided herein or by present or future law.

{18) The proceeds of foreclosure sale shall be applied in the following order to the payment of: (a) costs and expenses
incident to enll:ncing or complying with the provisions hereof, (b) any prior licns required by law or a competent court to be
30 paid, {c} the debt evidenced by the note and all indebtedness to the Government secured hereby, (d) inferior liens of
record required by law or a competent court to be 30 paid, (¢) at the Government’s option, iny other indebtedness of
Borrower owing to or insured by the Government, and (f) any balance to Borrower. At foreclosure or other salc of all or any
part of property, the Government and its agents may bid and purchase as a stranger and ma pay the Government's share of
the purchase price by crediting such amount on any debts of Borrower owing to or insured ﬁy the Government, in the order
prescribed above. '

(19) Borrower agrees that the Government will not be bound by any present or future laws, (a) providing for valuation,
appraisal, homestead or exemption of the property, (b) prohibiting maintcnance of an action for a deficiency judgment or
limiting the amount thereof or the time within which such action must be brought, {c) prescribing any othcr statute of
limitations, (d) allowing any right of redemption or possession following any faucFosure sale, or (e) fimiting the conditions
which the Government may by regulation impose, including the interest rate it may charge, as a conditian of apptoving a
transfer of the property to a new Borrower. Borrower expressly waives the benefit of any such State laws, Barzower hereby
relinquishes, waives, and conveys all rights, inchoate or consummate, of descent, dower, and curtesy.

(20) 1M any part of the loan for which this instrument is given shall be used to finance the purchase, construction or
repair of roGeny 10 be used a3 an owner-occupied dwelling (herein called “the dwelling”) and if Borrower intends to sell o
rent the dwelling and has obtained the G ' to do 30 (a) neither Borrower nor anyone authorized to act for
Borrower will, after receipt of a bona fide offer, refuse to negotiate for the sale or rental of the dwelling or will otherwise
make unavailable or deny the dwelling to anyone because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin, and (b) Borrower
recognizes as illegal and hereby disclaims, and will not comply with or attempt to enforec any restrictive covenants on the
dwelling relating to race, color, religion, sex or national origin,

(21) This instrument shall be subject to the present regulations of the Farmers Home Administration, and to its future
regulations not inconsistent with the express provisions hereof.

$22) Notices given hereunder shall be sent by certified mail, unless otherwise required by law, and addressed, unless and
until some other address is designated in a notice so given, in the case of the Govemment to Farmers Home Administration
at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108, and in the case of Borrower to the address shown in the Farmers Home Administration

« Finance Office records (which normally will be the same as the post office address shown above).
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(23) WAIVER: THE BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IF BORROWER DEFAULTS A
NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURE OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE CONDUCTED WITHOUT A HEARING OF ANY KIND.
THE BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS BORROWER MAY HAVE TO ANY SUCH HEARING. NEVERTHE-
LESS THE REGULATIONS OF THE FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION IN EFFE

CT AT THE TIME SUCH
FORECLOSURE IS STARTED MAY PROVIDE FOR A MEETING AND THE GOVERNMENT WILL FOLLOW THESE
REGULATIONS.

(24) Upon default by Borrower as aforesaid, the Government may foreclose this instrument as
by the laws then existing of the jurisdiction where the

and conditions satisfactory to the Government, includi

authorized or permitted
property is situated and of the United States of America. on terms
ng but not limited to foreclosure by (a) statutory power of sale, or
{b) advertisement and sale of the profcn)’ at public auction to the highest bidder in one or more parcels at the Government's

option and at the time and place and in the manncr and after such notice and on terms required by statutc or determined by
the Government if not contrary to statute i

(26) If any provision of this instrument or application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such ’ ]
invalidity will not affect other provisians or applications of the instrument which can be gven effect without the invalid -
provision or application, and to tEn end the provisions hereof are declared to be severable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has hereunto set Borrower’s hand(s) and seal(s) this 25th day
! of April L1980 . - :
Signed. sealed, and delivered in the :
presence of: : ‘
%
(SEAL) ! ’ o
(Witness)

‘ . i 3
] MM‘M‘”‘” _ |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

5
QOUNTY OF ——CQlaarfiald

On this 25th day of April ,1980 + before me, the undersigned, 8 Notary &
. ] “2
Public i.n‘and for said State and County, p lly appeared vé:g:ﬂ:c:' DeChurch & DebOtéh L. . : :
: known (oc satisfactorily proved) to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) ____8Y€ = ,ubscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged to me that . executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
i My commision expires __March 7, 1923 Notary Pabli
(NOTORIAL féo\‘l.) CLEAREIELD coynry

. ENTERID GF ReCOzp
_ RESIDENCE CERTIFICATE TME 2244 & pm, =250

8Yy_qa . d 2 ]
id of the withi d Mortgagee is Washington, D, C. FEES

oo !
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J“ MORGAN, Recorder i
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Form FmHA 427-1 PA ) ) .
(Rev. 4.30.79) REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE FOR PENNSYLVANIA .

THIS MORTGAGE is made and entered into by

VINCENT _A. DECHUXC}L.J.Rha.nd_DEB.ORAH_I“_D.eFH"Rf’H

residing in Clearfield Co.umy. Prnn;ylv:ni:. whose post office address is

617 Locust Street, DuBais : . i , Pennsylvania, 15801 .

herein called “Borrower,” and: . . o
WHEREAS Dorrowee is indebted to the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration,
United States Department of Agriculture, hercin called the “Government.” as evidenced by one or more promissory notefs)
or assumption agreement(s), herein called “note,” which has been executed by Borrawer, is payable to the order of the
Government. authorizes acceleration of the entire indebtedness at the option of the Government upon any default by
Borrower. and is described as follows: : .

C A ! Rat Due Date of Final
Date_of Instrument Principal Amount 0’!";‘1‘:(’0!"! i . . ¢ l::lallrfv’len'l
August 31, 1979 . $6,100.00 ' 9.000% © August 31, 2012
(If the interest rute is loss than ..........."....% for farm ownership or operaring loan(s) secured by this instrument, then the

rate inay be changed as provided in the note.)

And the note evidences a loan to Borrower, and the Governmen, at any time, may assign the note and insure the pay-
ment thereof pursuant to the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, or Title V oflfu' Housing Act of 1949, or any
other statute administered by the Farmers Home Administration. .

And it is the purpose and intent of this instrument that, among other things, at all times when the note is held by the
Governmeat, or in the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the note. this instrument
shall secure payment of the note; but when the note is held by an insured holder. this instrument shall not secure payment
of thé note or attach to the dibt evidenced thereby, but as to the note and such debt shall constitute an indemnity mortgage
t0 secure the Governinent against Joss under its insurance contract by reason of any default by Borrower; . .

Anhd this inscrument also secures the recapture of any interest credit or subsidy which may be granted 10 the Borrower by
the Government pursuant co 42 U.5.C. §1490a.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan{sj and (a) at all times when the note is held by the Government, or in
the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the payment of the note, to sccure promp:
payment of the note and any renewals and extensions thereof and any agreerhents contained therein, including any provision
for the payment of an insurance or other charge, (b) at all times when the note is held by an insured holder, to sccurc
performance of Borrower's agreement hercin to indemnify and save harmless the Government against loss under its insurance
contract by reason of any default by Borrower, and (c) in any cvent and at all times to secure the prompt payment of all
advances .nd expenditures made Ly the Government, with interest, as hereinafter described. and the perflormance of every
covenant and. agreement of Borrower conained hercin or in any supplementary agreement, Borrower does hercby grant,
convey. mortgage, assign and forever warrant unto the Government the Toliowing property sitvated in the State of

Pennsylvania, County(ics) of Clearfield (City of DL‘IBOiS)

BEGINNING at the corner of Locust Street and Lot No. 52
of McClelland and Barlow's Addition to the City of DuBois:;
thence East along said Lot No. 52 a distance of 150 feet
to an alley; thence South along said alley a distance of
25 feet; thence West through Lot No. 51 a distance of 150
feet to a point on' Locust Street; thence North along Locust
Street a distance of 25 feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 3,750 square feet, and being one-half of Lot No.
51 in the said McClelland and Barlow's Addition to the City
of DuBois, and having erected thereon a two story frame
dwelling house, .

: FmHA 427-1 PA (Rev. 4-30-79)
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UNDER AND SUBJECT to eli exceptions, reservations and easements which

may appear ol record or from an inspection of the Premises,

BEING the sane pPremises which were conveyed to Vincent A. DeChurch and
Ceborah L. DeChurch by deed of Daniel p, Smith, et ux., dated May 15,
1978 and recorded in Decd Scok No. 761, page 332.

togeher with all rig interests. casements, hereditamenss +nd appurtenances thereunto belonging, the rents, issucs, and
profits thereof and revenues and income therefrom, all improvements and personal property new or later attached thereto or
teasonzhly nceesiacy 1o the use thercof, including, but nat limised 10. ranges, refrigerators, clothes washers, clothes dryers,
or carpetine purchased or financed in whole or in part with loan tunds, all water, water rights, and water stock pertaining
thereto, and all payments at any time owing to Borrower by virtue of any sale, lease, transfer, conveyance, or condemnation
of any part thereof or interest thercin-ait of which are hercin called **che property®; .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property unto the Government and its assigns forever in fee simple.

BORROWER for Borrower's seif, Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns WARRANTS THE

TITLE tn the property 1o the Government apainst allfawful claims and demands whatsoever excepe any liens, encumbrances,
€aseInENLs, reservazions. or conveyances specified hereinabove, and COVENANTS AND AGREELS ag t{:llow;:
To pay prompily when duc any indebredziess to the Government hereby secured and 1o indemnily and save hatmless
crament against any loss under its insurance of payment of the note by reason of any defaule by Borrower. At ail
times when the note is held by an insuzed holder, Barrower shall continue to make payments on tbc note to the Government,
as colicction ayent For the holder. - .

{2) To pay to the Government such fees and other charges as nay now or hereafter be required by regulations of the
Fariners Home Admiinistration. L
B TR required by the Governiment. to make additional monthly paymcnts of 1/12 of the estimated annual taxes,
assessmencs, insurance prectiams ad other charges upon the mortgaged premises.

) Whether or not the sote is insured by the Government, the Covernment may at any time pay any other amounts ;
required herein to be paid by Borrower and not paid by Borrower when due, as well as any costs and expenses for the ;
preservation, pratection, or enforcement of chis lien, as advances for the account of Borrower, All such advances shall bear
interest at the rate borne by the note which has the highest interest rate. ,

(5; Al advances by the Government as deseribed by this instrument, with interest, shall be immediately due and payable
by Bortawer to the Government without demand at the place designated in the latest note and shali be secured hereby, No
such advance by the Government shail ielicve Borrower }rum breach of Borzower's covenant ta pay. Any payment made by
Borrower inay be applicd on the notc or any indebtedness to the Governmene secured-hereby, in any order the Government
determines. . .

(6} To use the ioan evidenced by tiic note solely for purposcs authorized by the Government. . .

{7) To pay when duc ail taxes, licns, judgments, encumbrances, and assessments lawfully attaching to or arsessed against
the property. including all charges and assessments in conacction with watcr, water rights, and water stock pertaining to or
reasonabiy accessary to the use of the real property deseribed above, and promptly deliver to the Government without
demand receipts evideacing such payments. . . . .

(8} To keen the property insured as required by and under insurance policies approved by the Government and, at its
request, to deliver such policics to the Government, .

9] To mainain improvements in good repaie and muke repairs required by che Government; operate the property in a
good and hushandmanlike manner; comply with such fatm conservation practices and farm and home management plans as
the Government from time to time may prescribe: and not to abandoo the property, or cause or permit waste, lcsscning or
impairment of the sceurity covered hereby, or, wichout the written consent of the Government, cut. remove, or lease any
timber, geavel. oil, yus, coal. or other minerals except as may be necessary for ordinary domestic purposes.

(10) To compiy with all laws. ordinances, and regulations affccting the property. :




& h.

{31} To pay or reimbursc the Gavernment for expenses reasonably necessary or incidental to the protection of the lien
and priority hereof and to the enforcement of or the compliince with the provisions hercof and of the note and any
supplementary agrcememt (whether belore or after default), including but not limited to cosus of évidence of title to and
survey of the property, costs of recording this and other instruments, attorneys’ fees. trustees’ fees. court costs, and expenses
of advertising, sclling, and conveying the property.

112} Neither the propeety nor any portion thercof or interest therein shall be leased, assigned, sold. transferred, or
encumbercd. voluntasily or otherwise, without the written consent of the Government. The Government shall have the sole
and exclusive rights as mortgagee hereunder, including but not limited to the power to grant consents, partial releases.

- subordinations, and satisfaction, and no insured bolder shall have any right, title or interest in or to the licn or any benefits

hereof.
113) At ull reasonable times the Government and its agents may inspect the property to ascertain whether the covenants
and azreements contained herein or in any supplementary agreement are Eeing performed.

“{14) The Government may {3) extend or defer the maturity of, and renew and reschedule the payments on, the debt
evidenced by the note or any indcbtedness to the Government secused by this instrument, {b) release any party who is liable
under the note or for the debt from liability to the Gavernment, (¢) relcase portions of the property and subordinate its lien,
and {d) waive any other of its rights under this instrument. Any and all this can and will be donc without affecting die lien
or the priority of this instrument or Borrowar's ur any other party's liability to the Government for payment of the note or
debt sccured by this instrument unless the Government says otherwise in writing. HOWEVER, any forbearance by the
Government.-whether once or often.in exercising any right or remedy under this instrument, or otherwise afforded by
applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

(15) 1f ar any time it shall appear to the Government that Borrower may be able to obtain a loan from a production
credit association. a Federal land bank, or other responsible cooperative or private credit sourcc, at reasonable rates and terms
for loans for similar purposes and periods of time, Borrower will, upon the Government’s request; apply for and accept such
loan in sufficicnt amount to pay the note and any indebtedness secured hereby and to pay for any stock necessary to be
purchased in a cooperative lending agency in connection with such loan. :

(16) Default hereunder shall constitute default under any other real cstate. or under any personal property or other,
sccurity instrument held or insured by the Government and exccuted or assumed by Borrower, and default under any suck
other sccurity instrument shall constitute defaule hereunder. ' .

(17} SHOULD DEFAULT occur in the performance or discharge of any obligation in this instrument or secured by this
instrument, or should the parties named us Borrower dic or be declared incompetent, or should any anc of the purties named
as Borrower be declared a bankrupt or an insolvent, or make an assignment for the benclit of creditors, the Government, at
its option, with or without notice, may: {a) declare the entire amount unpaid-under the note and uny indebredness to the
Government hereby sccured immediately due and payable, (b) for the account of Borrower incur and pay reasonable
expenses for repair or maintenance of and take possession of, operate or rent the property, (c) upon application by it and pro-
duction of this instrument, without other cvidence and without notice of hearin of said application, have a receiver
appointed for the property, with the usual powers of receivers in like cases, (d) l'orcc%osc this instrument as provided hesein
or by law. und (e} enforce any and all other rights and remedies provided herein or by present ar future law,

(18 The proceeds of foreclosure sale shall be applicd in the following order to the payment of: {a) costs and ¢xpcnses
incident to enforcing or complying with thie provisions hereof, (b) any prior licns required by law or a competent court to be
so paid, (c) the debt cvidenced by the note and all indcbtedness to the Government secured hereby, (d) inferior lizns of
record required by law or a competent court to be so paid, (¢) at the Government's option, any other indebtedness of
Borrower uwing to or insured by the Government, and (f) any balance to Borrower. At foreclosure or other sale of all or any
part of property, the Government and its agents may bid and purchase as a stranger and may pay the Government's share of
the puschase price by crediting such amount on any debts of Borrower owing to or insured by the Government, in the order
prescribed above.

119) Borrower agrees that the Government will not be bound by any present or future laws. (a) providing for vaiuation,
appraisal, homestead or cxemption of the property, (b) prohibiting maintenance of an action for a deficicncy judyment or
limiting the amoaunt thereof or the time within which such action must be brought. {c) prescribing any other statute of
limitations, {J) allowing any right of redemption or possession foliowing any foreclosure sale. or (¢} limiting the conditions
which thie Goverament may by regulation impose. including the interest rate it may charge. as a condition of approving a
:Yﬂ"ircf 0( 'iN.' prop&‘r(y to a nc.\v Borrower. Uo"ower cxpfessly W:ivcs !'IC anCﬁ( Of:lly Such S(J(C I:IWS. Doffu\\'c{ ‘"cr’-‘by
selinquishies. waives. and conveys all rights, inchoate or consummate. of descent, dower, and curtesy.

120) !f any part of the loan for which this inscrument is given shall be used to finance the purchase, construction or
repair ofJ)ro crty to be used as an owner-occupied dwelling (herein called “the dweiling™) and if Borrower intends to sell or
rent the dwelling and has obtaincd the Government’s cansent to do so (a) neither Borrower nor anyonc authorized to act for
Borrower will, after receipt of a bona fide offer, refuse to negotiate for the sale or rental of the dweiling or will atherwise
‘nake unavailable or deny the dwelling to anyone because of race, color, religion, zex or national origin,\:mr! (b) Borrower
secognizes as Blepal and hereby disclaims, and will not comply with or attempt to caforce any restrictive covenants en the
dwelling relating to race. color, religion. sex or national origin. ’

{21} This instrument shall be subject to the present regulations of the Farmers Home Administration, and to its {uture
regulations nct inconsistent with the express provisions hercof.

122} Notices giver hereunder shall be sent by certificd mail, unless othcrwise required by iaw, and addressed, unless and
until seme other add:ess is designated in a notice so given, in the case of the Government to Farmers Home Administration
isbusiz, Pennsvivania 17108, and in the casc of Borrower .to the address shown in the Farmers Home Administration
Finance Otfice recerds fwhich normally will be the same as the post office address shown above).
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{OMER ACKNCWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT If BORROWER DEFAULTS A
OF TUL FHOYERTY MAY 52 CONDUCTED WITHOUT A HEARING OF ANY KIND.
CENY WAVES ANy TS CORROWEL MAY HAVE TO ANY SUCH HEARING. NEVERTHE.
EGULATIONS Or THE FaA.MERS HOME ADMINISTRATION IN EFFECT AT THE TIME suCi
E IS STARTED MAY PROVIDE FOR A MEETING AND THE GOVERNMENT WILL FOLLOW THESE
REGULATIONS. :

124, Upean defanle by Borrg

as wloresaid, the Government may foreclose this instrument a3 authorized or permitted
by the luws then existing of the iction where the properey is situated and of the United States of Amecrica, on terms
and ceaditions satisiaciory ta the Government, including but not limited 1o forcclosure by (a) statutory power of sale, or
(b) advertisement and sale of i property at public suction to the highese bidder in one or more parcels at the Government's
option ind at the tine and place vus in the manner and after such notice and on terms required by sratute or determined by
the Guvernment if nat contrary 0 statute, or {c) written sgreement hereafter made beeween Borrower and the Governraent,

2255 _THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE, OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL ANG RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED
OR REFZRPRED TO HEREI!: AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE
COMPLETL LEGAL RIGHT TG "EMOVE ALL SUCH COAL, AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE
MAY RESULT TO THE SUXFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HQUSE, BUILDING, OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND.

126} 1 any provision of tids instrument o application thereof to any pesson or circumstances is held invalid, such
invalidity will not affect uther provisions or applications of the instrument which can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to chat end the provisions hereof are deciared to be severable. . .

31st

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Barrower has hereunto sct Borcower's hand(s).and scal(s) chis ' day-

of ..August 979

Signed. sealed. and delivered in the
presence of:

(SEAL)

/) . d N e
ilima P L Ly C//.a'i-;’s{'\,;{,

{Witness)

(Witness)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
552

COUNTY OF .__Clearfield

On chis 31st

day of August .19 19 before |;ne, the undersigned, a Notary

VINCENT A. DeCHURCH, JR. and
DEBORAH L. DeCHURCH
known {or satisfactorily proved; (o e to be che person(s) whose name(s) ——-Are_... _ ___ subscribed to the wichin

Public in and for said Scate and County, pessenally appeared

instruzient, and achnowleded to e thac ~they. _____ executed the same for che purposes therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hergunto set my hand and official seal. ’ T -

My comn.linian;-xpircx March 7. %983 ’ ﬁl"z&yd/ .ﬂdgA‘

e

Notary Publc,

' NOTORIAL S .4-\'” : - CLEARF'ELD c%osnso
r {(NOTORIAL SE/ : L. ’ CREL: OF RE
T ‘ ' ' ’ et T 3e7
RESIDENC{ECERTIFICATE - Time, 738G
I eertify thae the precise residence of the within-named Mortgagee is Washingzon, D, C, - Peo
o Pces .

/MM //;/&J:,Jjocil A, aumw
/A v ' e

For Mortgagee -

frusredof Racord Vg 3/ 1979 9.2y Cecil Burns, Recorder
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Williarm A. Shaw
Prethenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,

Defendants.

FILED

JUN 122003

illiam A, Shaw
Wéfgm@mry

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03-173-CD
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: COUNTER-
PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO COUNTER-
DEFENDANT’S NEW MATTER

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendants

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS,
Plaintiff,
VSs. No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH .

DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,

COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO
COUNTER-DEFENDANT’S NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Counter-Plaintiffs; VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH
DeCHURCH, and MICHELLE DeCHURCH, by and through their attorneys, BLAKLEY &
JONES, and replies to Counter-Defendant’s new matter as to counter-claim as follows:

46. Requires no answer.

47. It is admitted that the initial agreement between the Counter-Plaintiffs and Counter-
Defendant provided for the Counter-Defendant’s option to purchase the subjzct, however, it is denied
that the parties to the conveyance of a clear marketable title to the subject premises upon Counter-
Defendant’s exercise of that option.

48. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that at the time that the subject premises was
conveyed to Counter-Plaintiff, MICHELLE DeCHURCH, that the Counter-Defendant had

materially breached the subject agreement for the reasons set forth in the Counter-Plaintiffs’



Counter-Claim and therefore, the agreement between the parties had been rendered null and void by
the actions of the Counter-Defendant.

49. Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Counter-Plaintiffs at no time materially
breached any agreement between the parties as the Counter-Defendant had previously materially
breached the parties agreement as set forth in the Counter-Plaintiffs’ Counter-Claim, thereby
rendering the parties agreement null and void.

50. Denied for the for reasons set forth in the previous paragraphs.

WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiffs demand judgment against the Counter-Defendant in the
amounts set forth in the Counter-Plaintiffs’ Counter-Claim.

s

Respectfully submi-.tt‘e{d,
b

Befjamin S. BlaRtey, 111, Esquire
Attorney for Counter-Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Counter-Plaintiffs’ Reply to Counter-Defendant’s
New Matter are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: é)//dl/f/) | / ///Z//

VINCENT lf/CHURCH

DATE: é//a/ i )////fﬁ/\ /ﬁ/ W///M/)

DEBORAH D%HURCH

ﬁATE: é///o'//& 3 ‘ S U ll QQCJQMK/

MICHELLE DeCHURCH
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by : No. 03-173-CD
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS, :
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiff,
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
vs. : CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH :
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE : FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DeCHURCH, : : Defendants
Defendants. : COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
: PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

i JUN 192003
My N5 w

William A. Shugﬂ
Prethonotary

b o g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DEBORAH E. SKRZYPEK, now by :
marriage, DEBORAH H. BOWERS, : '
Plaintiff,
Vs, : No. 03-173-CD
VINCENT DeCHURCH, DEBORAH
DeCHURCH and MICHELLE
DeCHURCH,
Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, attorney for Defendants in the above captioned matter,
hereby certify that I served a certified copy of the Counter-Plaintiff’s Reply to Counter-Defendant’s
New Matter, filed June 12, 2003, upon attorney for Plaintiff, by regular, first-class United States
Mail, postage prepaid, on the 13" day of June, 2003, addressed as follows:

Casey Bowers, Esquire
HANAK, GUIDO & TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P. O. Box 487
Du Bois, PA 158

Attorney for Defendants
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR C
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA . Opy

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK . PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
- COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 03-0173-CD
Deborah E. Skrzypek vs. Vincent DeChurch, et al

Dear S. Casey Bowers, Esq.:

Please be  advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years. ' ‘ 4

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of IqtenngonA
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. " The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before’
November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement . of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case

will be terminated.

By the Court,

Vi )X WWNSEILED
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator SEP 12200@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA :

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641

MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 03-0173-CD
Deborah E. Skrzypek vs. Vincent DeChurch, €t al

Dear Benjamin S. Blakley, Esq.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, bkecause the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years. ¢

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intentjopn to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, . PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. - The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

'If you fail to file the required statement . of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Cour

VordX. m&%g

David S. Meholick
Court Administratcr



Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Civil Division

Deborah E. Skrzypek
Vs. 03-0173-CD

Vincent DeChurch, et al

Termination of Inactive Case

This case 1is hereby terminated

with prejudice

this 17" day of November, 2005, as per Rule 220.2.

(ot A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

FILED

NOV 1720

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



